Eurapdisches
Patentamt

European
Patent Office

Office européen
des brevets

Online Filing
XML content data for Form DE(2007E)
XML data structures for data exchange with the EPO's Online Filing system

Applicable to OLF version 3.20 (Release 3.80) and higher

Disclaimer

The Online Services of the EPO and the associated documentation are regularly updated. Great care has
likewise been taken in writing the instructions for using the services provided, to ensure that the information
supplied is correct. Furthermore, the EPO makes every effort to prevent technical malfunctions. Given the
amount of data and information provided, however, it is not possible to rule out all errors and omissions. The
EPO therefore accepts no liability for the completeness and accuracy of the data and information made available
in connection with these services, including this document, and it does not guarantee that the underlying files, the
formats and the documentation used are error-free, will not cause the user's systems to malfunction or are fit for
a particular purpose.

Copyright© European Patent Office
All rights reserved

Last Update: 15/12/2008
Document Version: OLF4_XMLdata_DE2007_081215.doc



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

Table of contents
1 Introduction

2 Functionalities in Online Filing - Overview

2.1  System architecture and COMMUNICALION .........cciiiuiiiiiii et e e e e e s eearaeeeaeeeaan
2.2 WOrkflow in ONINE FilING ..cccoiiiiiiieei et e e e e e e e s st e e e e e e s e asnraaaeeeans
2.3 Data flow and XML transformation.............cooooi i,

3 XML data exchange with patent management systems

3.1 How to use this document for DE(2007E)........ccuuuiiiiiai oo e e e e e
3.2 Converting PMS data into XML for DE(2007E)........cccuiiiiiiiiieiiiiee e
3.3 Importing XML into ONlINE FiliNG.....ccoiiiiiiiiiieie et

4 Form DE(2007E) - Antrag auf Erteilung eines Patents (Request for patent)

4.1  Structure of XML files fOor DE(2007E)........ccciuuitiieeeeiiiiiiiiee e e sttt ee e e st e e e e e e s ssnarae e e e e e e s sansbaees
41.1 General information on the DE(2007E) package - pkgheader.xml..........c..cccoociiieneenn.
41.2 References from XML files to other DE(2007E) fileS.......c..uuviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeieeee s
4.2 Document codes and file types for DE(2007E) .........coi i e e e e e e e
4.3 DE(2007E) ANTFaQ (FEOUESE) -...eeeeiieei ittt ee e e ettt e e e e e e e ttee e e e e e e s s antbeeeeaaeeasasbsseeaaeaesannnnneeeaaaeaasens
43.1 Antrag (request) - EXample 1: FEQUEST ........eeveiiiieeiiiiie et
4.3.2 Antrag (request) - Example 3: reference to previous application ...........cccccccvveveeeeenninnne
4.4 DE(2007E) NAmMEN (NMAMES) ..iceiiiiiiiiiiieeeiieiiitieteeeesasttteeteaeeaasatbaareaaeassastbsaseeeaessassssraeeeaeeesasssanees

44.1 Namen (names) - Example 1: applicant (natural) is also inventor with address for

correspondence .............................................................................................................

442 Namen (names) - Example 2: multiple applicants, multiple representatives, multiple
101V =T 01 (o] £ PSP PUPRPPIN

443 Namen (names) - Example 3: applicant (legal), extra address for correspondence,

10177501 (o] PR OPPRRN
4.5  DE(2007E) PriOFtaAL (PIIOITLY) «ooivreeeiieieeiiiieie ettt sii ettt et e e e b e e e snne e e naneeas
4.6 DE(2007E) AnNhang (OCUMENTS).......ccuuuiiiiieeeeiiiiietee e e e e sttt e e e e e s ssatbaaeeaeeesssatbaaaeaaeessansssaseaaeesannnes

46.1 Anhang (documents) - Example 1: specification in one PDF file

46.2 Anhang (documents) - Example 2: specification in multiple PDF files plus other

OCUIMENTS ...ttt e e st e e st e s e e s s e e e s e e e s nnes

46.3 Anhang (documents) - Example 3: specification in XML file .........ccccccoiiiiiiniinne

4.7 DE(2007E) GebUhren (fE€ PayMENL) .......coui oottt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e annees
4.7.1 Gebuhrenangaben (fee SEleCtioN)...........eviiiiiiiiiiie e

4.7.2 Zahlungsangaben (payment details) - Example 1: bank transfer ...........cccooooviiiiinnnn.

4.7.3 Zahlungsangaben (payment details) - Example 2: one-time direct debit........................

4.7.4 Kontoinhaber/in (account holder) - Example 3: general authorisation of direct debit

Page 2 of 77




Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

5 Annex 67
5.1 ABDIEVIAHIONS ...ttt 67
5.2 Annex F rules for documents and files
5.3 Document NAMING CONVENTIONS .....ccciitriiiiiiiii ittt ettt e et e e asb e e s e e s abb et e e st e e e nnreeeennneens
5.4  de-request.xml - element list for FOrmM DE(2007E)......c.ccciiiiiuiriiiieeiiiiiiiieeee e e eesiitiere e e e s ssniveeraaeeeennenes 69
5.5  de-request.xml - attribute list for FOrm DE(2007E) .....cccooiiiiiiiiieie ettt a e 73
5.6  directdebit.xml - element and attribute list for FOrm A9507..........ccccooiieeiiiiiie i 75

6 Index 77

Page 3 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

1 Introduction

The EPO's Online Filing (OLF) system and other patent management systems (PMS) used by applicants
and attorneys are based on XML as the universal standard to store information and transmit data over the
Internet. XML - the eXtensible Markup Language - allows users to define specific document structures (DTDs)
and to use the data for various outputs. The transformation of XML data, e.g. into PDF documents or for display
in a software's GUI, is typically handled by XLST and XFO processors.

A patent application prepared in Online Filing can be exported as a package consisting of several XML and PDF
files that contain all the data entered by the user and all the attached electronic documents forming part of the
application. Conversely, applications prepared by another PMS can be imported into Online Filing in order to be
processed, validated and transmitted to the European Patent Office (EPO). Validating application data within
OLF has the advantage that the legal rules and regulations are always up to date, because the updates released
by the EPO are automatically installed by the OLF software.

To facilitate data exchange between OLF and other PMS in both directions, the XML data and the attached
documents must match the same structures and file properties. Users of other PMS therefore need to convert
their XML data into the structure required by OLF prior to import and also the other way round, in order to use
data exported from OLF in their respective PMS.

1
]
1
[
1
[l
1
[
1
1
]
1
[
1
[l
1
[
1
1
1
1
[
1
[l
I
- |

! 1
1 1
: ! eOLF |
: - :
| : 1
| ! BO XML e ———
— — —Ll = Internal XML ————: Receiving Office :
.:; : A A : AnnexF XML | A
- ! eOLFXML | ! 4 4 '
| Import/Export | | Convert XML I I Import/Export || Validate I | Pack & Sign | | Send |
[ 1

Figure 1: Exchange of XML data between PMS and OLF

The purpose of this document is to provide system developers and software engineers with the necessary
resources to develop their own XML conversion tools. Knowing the XML structure and validation rules for the
different application procedures in both OLF and target PMS will allow users to program tailor-made routines, so
that data can be imported and exported without any loss of accuracy or consistency.

The instructions in the present document are provided by the EPO "as is" and may or may not be complete as to
their ability to enable the development of the above described interaction with any particular patent management
system.

It is anticipated that system developers and software engineers applying this information will use their knowledge
in, amongst others, patent management systems and apply this to verify and enhance, where necessary, these
instructions to develop the XML conversion tools for a designated patent management system.

Page 4 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

2 Functionalities in Online Filing - Overview
2.1  System architecture and communication

Online Filing is a typical client-server application and can be installed in either stand-alone or network mode.
+ |n stand-alone mode, the server and the thin client work on the same machine.

< In network mode, the OLF server and the Firebird database are installed on a server machine within the
user's network. The thin clients on the user's machines communicate with the server via the intranet (LAN)
using CORBA or via the Internet using SOAP.

¢ The OLF server communicates with the EPO server over a secure Internet connection (https).

¢ The back-end system of the EPO communicates with the systems of the national patent offices over a VPN
tunnel.

OLF Thin Client

| Server Communication |

Pl

! I
1 1
l GUI Presentation | ! OLF Server ;
1 1
Data being Data to be E 1
entered in rendered \ - }
GuUI on GUI ! EBL Engine !
y I I
Entered dat: ! "
niered o ! Data Engine i
! I
! 1
1 1
! I
1 1

. . Data for GUI | Core Engine |
Filing to the Receipt from
Receiving Receiving ~ , E--s-s-s--o-oo-o-o-o-
Office Office
Application data H L. :
| RO Communication | - : Receiving
Office (RO} i

Receipt

Figure 2: Communication between OLF thin client, OLF server and filing office

@ See the OLF Installation Guide and OLF User Guide for more information on OLF functionalities, technology
and installation. The latest OLF software and documentation are available free of charge from the Download
Centre of the EPO's Online Services website (http://www.epoline.org).

Page 5 of 77


http://www.epoline.org/

Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

2.2  Workflow in Online Filing

The user

< starts the thin client: the GUI is rendered from data provided by the OLF server.

¢ enters his application data in the GUI: the data is stored as temporary objects in the thin client machine's
memory.

¢ saves an application as draft: the data from the GUI is written to the server's hard disk and also stored in a
temporary folder on the client's hard disk.

# attaches all documents that are required for the selected procedure and saves the application as ready to
sign.

¢ applies the signature to an application in the GUI: the application is packed as ready to send and stored on
the server.

< initiates the sending process by the thin client: the server sends the packed data to be transmitted to the thin
client.

The thin client

& transmits the package to the filing office and receives the transmission receipt, which is then saved on the
server together with the application in sent status.

2.3 Data flow and XML transformation

Online Filing passes through the following steps to create electronic documents from data entered in the GUI:
1. The application data is kept in the memory as a business object tree.
2. The application data is mapped to a business object (BO) XML file.
3. The BO XML is converted to Annex F XML and Internal XML by XSLT style sheets and Xalan/Xerces.
4

. The Annex F XML is converted to PDF by the XSL-FO style sheet using the formatting objects processor
(FOP). This PDF is ready to be sent to the EPO.

a— —=
Data in GUI XSLT style sheets  AnnexF DTD XFO style sheet
v : v
v
il 3 4
+— —_— \
) e e ; = 4 B . Adobe
Business Object Business Object : AnnexF XML i PDF request
Tree in memory XML Internal XML

Save [ Load Xalan / Xerces | Format Objects Processor |

Figure 3: Transformation of data from GUI via XML into PDF

Page 6 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

3 XML data exchange with patent management systems
3.1 How to use this document for DE(2007E)

Section 2 provides a brief overview of the functionalities, software architecture and transformation mechanisms
implemented in EPO Online Filing.

Section 3 (this section) explains briefly how to convert XML data and import them into Online Filing.

Section 4 demonstrates the mapping of data from the GUI with the XML data and PDF output. Sample cases
are presented for the OLF procedure DE(2007E) - Antrag auf Erteilung eines Patents (Annex F), which is used
for the request of a patent from the German Patent and Trade Mark Office (DPMA).

The sequence in this document follows the sequence in the Online Filing GUI, starting with general data (e.g. the
Antrag (request) tab) and ending with the Geblhren (Fee payment) tab. Each example shows a screenshot of
the GUI, the XML file and the PDF document. The corresponding elements are numbered in the graphics and
listed in an element list.

T G Ty b TP B8O s - S0

DEUTSCHES PATENT- UND MARKENAMT

Antrag
auf Ertellung
eines Patents

| G|
Beasichaung der Efndung
DOV v mimieiorsia DS —

ReERC RN RN

o Zeichen {User reference) o Strafie, Nr. (Address)

e Applicants’ sequence o Postleitzahl (Postal code)
o Name (Last Name) @ Ort (City)

o ¥orname (First Name)} 0 Land {Country}

e Anmeldercode-Nr. (Registration) @ Telefon (Telephone)

o Namenszusatz {(Name affix) @ Fax (Telefax)

@ anrede (Title) @ e-Mail (E-mail)

Figure 4: Mapping elements used in GUI, XML code and PDF form

The Annex in Section 5 offers further information on the required file formats, file naming conventions, plus an
element and attribute list.

Page 7 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

3.2  Converting PMS data into XML for DE(2007E)

Start your project with an in-depth analysis of the XML structure produced by your PMS. Then set up detailed
rules on which PMS data has to be mapped to which OLF data.

2 Use the XML element list (see "de-request.xml - element list for Form DE(2007E)" p. 69) contained in the
annex to this document.

< Note that important data is also stored in the attributes, so use the attribute list (see "de-request.xml -
attribute list for Form DE(2007E)" p. 73) too.

=< Insert a new column and enter the corresponding element (or attribute) names from your PMS in the table.

+

Refer to the DTDs to define the structure of the XML documents.

< The mandatory and optional XML files for the DE procedure are listed in chapter Structure of XML files for
DE(2007E) (p. 10). These are the files you need to produce using your PMS data (except for those files
marked as OLF system files).

= Rename your user-specific PDF attachments to the OLF standard file names (see "Document codes and file
types for DE(2007E)" S. 14). Note that all documents and drawings must be Annex F-compliant.

- Write and set up your own conversion tool to convert your PMS data into XML for OLF.

= Pack all files for each application into a separate ZIP archive for import.

Page 8 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

3.3 Importing XML into Online Filing

You can use one of the following three methods to import XML data into Online Filing:
1. Importing applications in the GUI of the OLF client
2. Using the PMS Gateway interface

3. Calling import/export procedures from the command prompt

OLF client

If you have not already done so, you need to set up a complete installation of the EPO Online Filing system on a
dedicated machine.

= Convert the XML data exported by your PMS into XML data for OLF.
< Prepare the package with all XML and PDF files to be imported (either a folder or a ZIP archive).
< Open the OLF File Manager and import the application(s) as a new draft.

< Check if there are any validation messages: use the Validation button to display a list of messages about
missing or wrong data (where applicable).

< Complete your application, sign it with your smart card, send it to the EPO and you are done.

PMS Gateway interface

The functionality and installation of the PMS Gateway interface are described in the document Introduction to
the PMS Gateway Interface, which is part of the PMS Gateway development kit package. You can find
this package in the Download Centre of the EPO Online Services website (http://www.epoline.org).

PMS Gateway uses the OLF Web Services commands which correspond to the basic functionalities of the OLF
client:

validate
import
sign
send

export

* 6 6 6 o o

remove
+ information

The applications to be imported must be packed as ZIP archives. The PMS sends the package to the PMS
Gateway either as a draft or in ready to sign form following successful validation with no severity level 3
messages.

Page 9 of 77


http://www.epoline.org/

Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

4 Form DE(2007E) - Antrag auf Erteilung eines Patents (Request
for patent)

4.1  Structure of XML files for DE(2007E)

The following four XML files are required for a DE(2007E) application to be imported:

File name DTD Description

pkgheader.xml pkgheader.dtd Indicates selected procedure and other data for
transmission to filing office

package-data.xml package-data.dtd References all attached documents

de-request.xml de-request-v1-3.dtd Application data as entered in Form DE(2007E),
references other attached documents

directdebit.xml dedda9507_v003.dtd Contains fee payment, bank account and
account holder data for applications where direct
debit is selected as mode of payment

Page 10 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

41.1 General information on the DE(2007E) package - pkgheader.xml

The pkgheader.xml specifies the technical details that are necessary for sending an application to the DPMA.
Sending an application to the DPMA means practically that the data is transmitted via the EPO OLF System to a
dedicated DPMA server hosted on the EPO's premises.

1 =Pyml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-3"?>

2 <IDOCTYPE [EEEEE) =Y STEM "pkgheader. dtd">

3 <pkgheader lang="de" dtd-version="1.0"=

4 “wad-rnessage-digest/=

5 =transmittal-info=

B <new-application:

7o <o

g <cnuntry>DE<Ic0untry>9

9 o
10 r =fnew-application=
1 - <ftransmittal-infos
12 <ip—type>patent<fip—type>o
13 = <application-software:>
14 <zoftware-namexeOLF </software-name>
15 <software-version=FMMMNGRAZZG, DEZOO7 4107, Fh_FOPO205, HeIp_3.2D<fsuﬂware—\rersi0n>o
16 <gzoftware-message=formType=DE2007 EZ; form'ersion=002</software-messages
17 - <fapplication-software=
18 <transmission-type=submission DE2007E2 v.DDthransmissinn—type>o
19 ~=/pkgheader=

Figure 5: XML elements in pkgheader.xml file

(1) Filing language

(2) Type of application

3) Filing office

(4) Kind of IP type

(5) Name of software used to prepare application
(6) Version of software

@) Name of plug-in used by software

(8) Type of transmission

Page 11 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

4.1.2 References from XML files to other DE(2007E) files

All PDF files and other attachments must be referenced directly by the package-data.xml file. Starting with
Version 4 of the software, the DPMA Online Filing server does not accept any other files.

The de-request.xml file which is generated by the OLF software also references the file attachments. However,
this is not necessary for a de-request.xml that is intended for import. Attachments will be imported nevertheless
if they are referenced correctly in the package-data.xml file.

package-data.xml file

The package-data.xml file references the file names for attached documents in multiple <other-doc>
elements using the File and file-type attributes. The document code to be received by the DPMA server is
contained in the <document-name> element. In addition, the de-request.xml file is referenced in the
<application-request> element.

1 =7uml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8"7=

2 <IDOCTYPE package-data SYSTEM "package-data. did"=
3 =package-data lang="de" dtd-version="1.0" produced-by="applicant"=
4 <transmittal-infoz é

5 =new-application=

B o i<t

7 =country=DE</country>

g T aftor

9 r </new-application=
10 - <ftransmittal-infos
11 5 <gignatories =
21 <application-request ﬂle="de—request.}{ml"bo
22 = <otherdocuments=
23 g <other-doc file="de-request. pdf" file-type="pdf"=
24 ! zdocurnent-name>2007 E</dacurnent-narme
25 | <dtext/>
26 - <fother-doc=
27 5 <other-doc file="de-request.xml" file-type="xml"=
)| o <other-doc file="directdebit. pdf" file-type="pdf"=
35 5 =other-doc file="directdebit. xml" file-type="xml"=>
39 o =other-doc file="inventor. pdf* file-type="pdf'>
43 2 =other-doc file="DESC. pdf" file-type="pdf">
47 = <otherdoc file="CLMS pdf* file-type="pdf"=
43 =document-name>1080</document-name=
49 Fadtext<ddiexts
50 - =<fother-doc=
51 = <other-doc file="ABST pdf* file-type="pdf">
52 | =document-name=1070</document-name
&3 <dte}{t>2<;’dtext>o
54 - </other-doc=
55 & <other-doc file="drawing-1.tif" file-type="tif">
&) - </other-documents>
B0 - <fpackage-data=

Figure 6: XML elements in package-data.xml file

Page 12 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

1)
)
®3)
(4)
()
(6)
()
(8)
9)

Filing language

Type of application

Filing office

Signatories (no signatures attached for import)
Reference to de-request.xml

Other document - DPMA file name

File type of other document

Document code of other document

Additional text, e.g. figure to be published with abstract, number of claims, number of drawings

de-request.xml

The de-request.xml file indicates the document code in the docType attribute in the <de-electronic-
Tile> element and the file name in the <de-Ffi le-name> element. In addition, the original file name as given
by the user is contained in the <applicant-file-name> element. See the following sections for details and

examples.
66 =de-office-specific-dataz
B7 =miipcnr=A47 0 3701 </miipcnr=
63 =statemnt=
72 =deaddapl=
78 <mipymgr payopt="ddebit"=
28 <de-electronic-files =
94 <de-electronic-file docType="P2007e"=
93 =de-glectronic-file docType="FP2792">
102 <de-electronic-file docType="A9507"=
106 =de-electronic-file docType="A2507 1">
110 <de-electronic-file docType="1090">
114 =de-electronic-file docType="1080">
118 o<de—electr0nic—ﬂle docType="1070">
19 <applicant-file-narme=NT Backform Zusammenfassung.pdf=:fapplicam-ﬂle-name}e
120 e:de—ﬂle—name:sAElST.pdf{sfcle—ﬁle—namwo
121 </de-electronic-file=
122 =de-electronic-file docType="F1020">
126 </de-electronic-files =
127 </de-office-specific-data=
128 <freguests

Figure 7: XML elements for electronic files in de-request.xml file

1)
)
©)
(4)

File element
Document code
Original file name
DPMA file name

Page 13 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

4.2

Document codes and file types for DE(2007E)

For the successful import of XML data into Online Filing, the values for the <document-name> element, the
docType attribute and the Fi le attribute must follow the standard values for the document code as listed in the
table below. Without the correct document code, the receiving DPMA server at the EPO can not accept files.

The two tables below shows the document names and document types for both the package-data.xml file and
the de-request.xml file. Please note the difference between the <document-name> element and the docType
attribute for the files generated by OLF.

Files generated by OLF

<document- |docType file-type file Attribute in Description

name> in Attribute in Attribute in | package-data.xml /

package- de-request.xml | package- <de-file-name> in

data.xml data.xml de-request.xml

2007E P2007E pdf de-request.pdf Form DE2007E

REQXML xml de-request.xml DE2007E application data, see
Structure of XML files for DE(2007E)
(p- 10)

DDEBITPDF | A9507.1 pdf directdebit.pdf EINMAL-Einzugserméchtigung Form
A9507.1 (for one-time direct debit)

DDEBITPDF | A9507.2 pdf directdebit.pdf DAUER-Einzugsermachtigung Form
A9507.2 (general authorisation of direct
debit)

DDEBITXML |A9507 xml directdebit.xml Fee and payment data, see Structure of
XML files for DE(2007E) (p. 10)

pP2792 P2792 pdf inventor.pdf Erfinderbenennung (Designation of
inventors)

SPECPDF P1010e pdf specification.pdf Patentspezifikation

(Patent specification)

Page 14 of 77




Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

Files attached by user

<document- |[docType file-type file Attribute in Description

name>in Attribute in Attribute in | package-data.xml /

package- de-request.xml | package- <de-file-name> in

data.xml data.xml de-request.xml

1060 1060 pdf SPECIFICATION.pdf | Patent specification attached as a single
PDF file

1070 1070 pdf ABST.pdf Abstract

1080 1080 pdf CLMS.pdf Claims

1090 1090 pdf DESC.pdf Description

P1000 P1000 pdf powerofagent-N.pdf | Vertretervollmacht (Authorisation of

*) representative)

P10000 P10000 pdf other-N.pdf (*) Other document in PDF

P10000 P10000 Jols} other-N.jpg (*) Other document in JPG

P10000 P10000 tif other-N.tif (*) Other document in TIF

P1010 P1010 xml specification.xml Patent specification in XML

P1020 P1020 pdf drawing-N.pdf (*) Drawing in PDF format

P1020 P1020 ipg drawing-N.jpg (*) Drawing in JPG format

P1020 P1020 tif drawing-N.tif (*) Drawing in TIF format

P1030 P1030 pdf advanceapp.pdf Kopie der Voranmeldung (copy of priority
document)

P1040 P1040 pdf nonpatentlit-N.pdf (*) | Nichtpatentliteratur (non patent literature)

P1050 P1050 xml biosequence.xml Nucleotide and amino acid sequence
listing in XML format

P1050 P1050 txt biosequence.txt Sequence listing in TXT format (ASCII
text)

PATXMLTIF | PATXMLTIF tif <filename>.tif Drawing in TIF format (referenced by
specification.xml file as a result of
attaching specification in XML format)

PATXMLTIF | PATXMLTIF iPg <filename>.jpg Drawing in JPG format (referenced by

specification.xml file)

(*) More than one file of this type of document can be attached. The character N in the above file names stands
for the sequence of the attached files, in other words 1, 2, 3 etc.

Page 15 of 77




Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

4.3 DE(2007E) Antrag (request)

Form DE(2007E) starts with the Antrag (request) tab where basic data for the application is entered:

¢ Title of invention
¢ Reference to previous application

¢ Other requests

4.3.1 Antrag (request) - Example 1: request

GUI DE(2007E), Antrag (request) tab

ﬁ Online-Einreichung beim EPA - DE200TE (Annex F) - 2007_XML_1
Datei Bearbeiten Ansicht Hilfsmittel Fenster Hilfe

Hb & 7

DE2007E (Annex F) - Entwurf - 2007_XML_1

(=l = =S
e @

Zuletzt gespeichert am 11,12, 2008

| Antrag ‘ Mamen | Prioritat | Anhang | Gebihren ‘

Antrag:

Bezeichnung der Erfindung: | Niedrigtemperatur-Backform

IPC-Vorschlag: o A47] 37/01

Bezugnahme: (% keine

(" Diese Anmeldung ist ein Zusatz zur Patentanmeldung (zum Patent)

o.ﬁ.kbenzeidﬂen:

@ v an Lizenzvergabe interessiert (unverbindlich)

@ ¥ Machanmeldung im Ausland beabsichtigt {unverbindlich)

Angemeldet als Administrator

o v Priifungsantrag - Priifung der Anmeldung mit Ermittung der &ffentlichen Druckschriften (§ 44 PatG)

o ¥ Rechercheantrag - Ermitung der &ffentlichen Druckschriften ohne Priifung (§ 43 PatG)

o v Aussetzung des Erteilungsbeschlusses auf & ' Monate (§ 49 Abs. 2 PatG - max. 15Monate nach der Anmeldung oder dem Prioritatsdatum)

& oA 0@ 0

Figure 8: Antrag (request) GUI: basic data on application and requests entered

Page 16 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

Element list
Q) Nutzerzeichen (user reference)
(2) Datum (date)
3) Bezeichnung der Erfindung (title of invention)
4) IPC-Vorschlag (proposed IPC classification (http://depatisnet.dpma.de/ipc/init.do))
(5) Bezugnahme (reference)
(6) Aktenzeichen (referenced application number)
@) Prifungsantrag (request for examination)
The code attribute for the <depruef> element takes the value both if (7) and (8) are selected.
(8) Rechercheantrag (request for research)
9) Aussetzung des Erteilungsbeschlusses
(10) Monate (months)
(11) an Lizenzvergabe interessiert (interested in licensing)
(12) Nachanmeldung im Ausland

XML de-request.xml

1
1
1

O M o R —

el
73
]
g1
g2
g3
g4
85
la]
a7
ls]
iz
a0
91
92
93
94
95
10
28
28

<?yml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-3"7>
<IDOCTYPE request S¥YSTEM "de-request-v1-3.dtd"=
<request lang="de" dtd-version="1.0" produced-by="applicant" ro="DE" date-produced="11.12.2008">
=file-reference-id=2007 _xML_1</fle-reference-id>
<reguest-petitions=
<imvention-title=Niedrigternperatur-Backform</invention-title=
& <paries corent="app"*
& <priority-claimss=
& =check-list total-page-count="10">
= =figure-to-publish>
=fig-number=2a<fig-number:
r o =ffigure-to-publishs
= =de-office-specific-dataz
Zb::miipcnmmm 3701 </milpenrs
—_«statemnt=
<delizenz code="yes"/>
i =denachan code="yes"/>
T <fstatemints
= <deaddapl=
=dezusatz code="ng'V>
{zdeakz code="">
<depruef code="hoth"/>
<deausset month="6"/=>
</deaddapl= b
“rmipyrmgr payopt="imaoice"=
<de-electronic-files=
r o 2fde-office-specific-datasx
- <freguests

Figure 9: de-request.xml: basic data and requests

Page 17 of 77


http://depatisnet.dpma.de/ipc/init.do

Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

PDF de-request.pdf

An das
Deutsche Patent- und Markenamt
80297 Minchen DEUTSCHES PATENT- UND MARKENAMT
" Sendungen des Deutschen Patent- und Markenamts sind zu richten
o | s Antra
Aohe | Herr Thomas Kleber g
Yoy | NeulandstraBe 125 auf Ertei Iung
Postiach | 85634 Garching b. Miinchen
| 8¢ 9 eines Patents
Aktenzeichen (wird vom Deutschen Patent- und Markenam vergeben)
Vorgnuck
nicht e
PCT
Medahren
warwenden
(2 | Zeichen des Anma Vertreters (max. 20 Stallen) Telefon des Anmelders/Verreters  Datum
2007 _XML_1 ﬁ +49 89 1277 8845 11.12.2008
(3 | Der Emplinger in Feld (1) ist der ggf. Nr. der Allgemeinen Vollmacht
Anmelder O [ Vertreter
Zustellungsbevollmachtigte
L9l Anmelder (Name und Anschrift - kein Postfach! -) Vertreter (Mame und Anschrift)
aszutilien.| Herr Thomas Kleber
aowsicrana| NeulandstraBe 125
wnFeld (1| 85634 Garching b. Miinchen
|DE
s-l [] Der Anmelder ist eingetragen im Handelsregister Nr. beim Amtsgericht
lermummes
nur b
Firmen
anzupaben
sou' ) [ AREIdETCO0E-NE | Vertretercoge-Nr. ‘ Zustelladressen-Nr. | ABT | ERF
berannt | 102030400.0
16}
Bezeichnung der Erfindung "M?‘J 37/01 6
Feveretll Niedrigtemperatur-Backform o IPC-Vorschlag d. Anmelders
wnbédingl
anzugoben.
solem
bekannl
i SOI'IMigE An"ﬁge Aktenzeichen der Hauptanmeldung (des Hauplpatenlslo
[] Die Anmeldung ist Zusatz zur Patentanmeldung (zum Patent)
Prifungsantrag - Prifung der Anmeldung mit Ermittlung der &ffentlichen Druckschriften (§ 44 Patenigesetz)
Rechercheantrag - Ermittiung der éffentlichen Druckschriften ohne Prifung (§ 43 Patenigesetz)
Aussetzung des Erteilungsbeschiusses auf § Monate (§ 49 Abs. 2 Patentgesetz)
(Max. 15 Mon. ab Anmelde- oder Pﬁmmé
18 . Aktenzeichen der Stammanmeldung
Erkldrungen
[[] Teilung/Ausscheidung aus der Patentanmeldung
an Lizenzvergabe interessiert (unverbindlich)
[XJNachanmeldung im Ausland beabsichtigt (unverbindlich)
-
Figure 10: Form 2007E: basic data and requests

Page 18 of 77




Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

4.3.2

GUI DE(2007E), Antrag (request) tab

Antrag (request) - Example 3: reference to previous application

Datei

E Online-Einreichung beim EPA - DE200TE (Annex F) - 2007_XML_3

Bearbeiten Ansicht Hilfsmittel Fenster Hilfe

Hb> & 7

DE2007E (Annex F) - Entwurf - 2007_XML_3

e =
@

Zuletzt gespeichert am 11,12,2003

| Antrag ‘ Mamen | Prioritat | Anhang | Gebiihren ‘

Antrag:

Bezeichnung der Erfindung: | Niedrigtemperatur-Backform

IPC-Vorschlag: A47] 3701
Bezugnahme: " keine

o (* Diese Anmeldung ist ein Zusatz zur Patentanmeldung (zum Patent)

eAkbenzeichen: 0102008010271

9 v Priifungsantrag - Priifung der Anmeldung mit Ermittung der éffentlichen Druckschriften (§ 44 PatG)

o ™ Rechercheantrag - Ermitlung der &ffentlichen Drudkschriften ohne Priifung (5 43 Pat@)

o [ an Lizenzvergabe interessiert (unverhindlich)

o ™ Machanmeldung im Ausland beabsichtigt {unverbindlich)

Angemeldet als Administrator

o [ Aussetzung des Erteilungsbeschlusses auf Monate (§ 49 Abs. 2 PatG - max. 15 Monate nach der Anmeldung oder dem Priorititsdatum)

& oM 0D o0

Figure 11: Antrag (request) GUI: reference to previous application

Element list
(2) Bezugnahme (reference)
(2) Aktenzeichen (referenced application number)
3) Prufungsantrag (request for examination)
The code attribute for the <depruef> element takes the value pruef if selected.
4) Rechercheantrag (request for research)
The code attribute for the <depruef> element takes the value recherch if selected.
(5) Aussetzung des Erteilungsbeschlusses
The month attribute for the <deausset> element takes the default value 0 if not selected.
(6) an Lizenzvergabe interessiert
@) Nachanmeldung im Ausland beabsichtigt

Page 19 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

XML de-request.xml

g2
83
g4
ala]
i)
a7
Gl
g5
a0
91
92
93
94
103
147
148

=de-office-specific-dataz
“miipcnr=A47 1 3701 </miipchr:
<statermnts

<delizenz code="no"f>

<denachan code="no"f>

r o </statemnt=

= <deaddapl=

=dezusatz n:ode="zus"f>o

<deakz cnde:"D1DQDDBD1DE?’1"f:se

=depruef code="pruef"f=

<deausset month="0">

- </deaddapl=

= «“<mipymgr payopt="ddebit">

& =de-electronic-files=

- =fde-office-specific-datax

- =frequest:

Figure 12: de-request.xml: reference to previous application

PDF de-request.pdf

[ Teilung/ Ausscheidung aus der Patentanmeldung
&

Aklanzachen der Hauptanmeldung {des Hauplpaten!s)

Sonstige Antrage 0102008010271

[] Die Anmaldung ist Zusatz zur Patentanmeldung (zum Patent}
Priifungsantrag - Prifung der Anmeldung mit Ermittlung der Sffentlichen Druckschriften (§ 44 Patentgesetz)
[] Rechercheantrag - Ermittiung der dffentlichen Druckschriften ohne Prilfung (§ 43 Patentgesetz)
] Aussetzung des Erleilungsbaschiusses auf 0 Monate (§ 49 Abs. 2 Patenigesetz)

[Max. 15 Man, ab Anmelge- oder Prioniistag)

= Akterzeichen der Stammanmeldung
Erklarungen

[] an Lizenzvergabe interassiert (unvarbindlich)
[IMachanmeldung im Ausland beabsichiigt {unverbindlich)

! D Inlandische Prioritat {Datum, Aktenzeichen der YVoranmeldung)

[] Ausléngische Prioritét (Datum, Land, Aktenz. der Voranmeldung; vollstindige Abschrift(en) der auslandischen
Voranmeldung(en) beifiigen)

Figure 13: Form DE2007E: Zusatz zur Patentanmeldung (reference to previous application)

Page 20 of 77




Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

4.4  DE(2007E) Namen (names)

The Namen (names) tab of Form DE(2007E) accommodates all data for names, persons and addresses relating
to the application. At least one applicant and one address for correspondence are required.

Each address is structured identically in the XML code. See chapter Namen (names) - Example 2: multiple
applicants, multiple representatives, multiple inventors (p. 25) for various examples.

¢ Applicant(s)

¢ Representative(s)
¢ Inventor(s)

¢ Authorisation(s)

¢ Address for correspondence

If one or more inventors are specified, a separate inventor.pdf file is created with the inventors' addresses. The
inventors' addresses in XML are listed within the de-request.xml file, however.

44.1 Namen (names) - Example 1: applicant (natural) is also inventor with address
for correspondence

GUI DE(2007E), Namen (names) tab

EZ] Online-Einreichung beim EPA - DE200TE (Annex F) - 2007_XML_1 =N <
Datei Bearbeiten Ansicht Hilfsmittel Fenster Hilfe

Hb QL P @

DE2007E (Annex F) - Entwurf - 2007_XML_1 Zuletzt gespeichert am 11,12,2008

| Antrag ‘ Namen | Prioritat ‘ Anhang ‘ Gebihren | ‘

4;' x F ;ﬁ MName: o |Kleber hy Namenszusalzo |
Anmelder
Vorname: 9 |Thomas Anrede: o Herr -
- .
Vertreter
Erfinder Anmeldercode—Nr.o 102030400.0
Strafie, Nr.: o Neulandstrafe 125 o Telefon: @ |+49 89 1277 8845
Fax: ®|+49 89 12778822
Postleitzahl: o 85634 E-Mail: @ |kleber@inn0vaﬁ0n-gmbh.de
Crt: o |Gart:hing b. Minchen N
Land: @ |DE |Deutsch|and ‘j
@ v als Zustellanschrift verwenden
@ Iv ist auch Erfinder @ [ beantragt Michtnennung
Angemeldet als Administrator & oM 0@ 0

Figure 14: Namen (names) GUI: applicant is also inventor and address for correspondence

Page 21 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

Element list

(1)  Anmelder 1 (1* applicant)

(2) Name (last name)

3 Vorname (first name)

(4) Namenszusatz (suffix)

(5) Anrede (title)

(6) Anmeldercode-Nr. (registration number)

©) Straf3e, Nr. (street and number)

(8) Postleitzahl (postal code)

9) Ort (city)

(10) Land (country)

(11) Telefon (phone)

(12) Fax (fax)

(13) E-Mail (email)

(14) Als Zustellanschrift verwenden (use applicant's address for correspondence)
(15) ist auch Erfinder (is also inventor)

(16) beantragt Nichtnennung (renunciation of title by inventor)

The renunciation attribute for the <inventor> element takes the value no if the check-box is not
ticked.

Page 22 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

XML de-request.xml

7 =parties corent="app">
g <applicants group="no"=
9 o<applicant sequence="1" designation="as-indicated" app-type="applicant">
10 = ¢ <addresshook lang="de">
" L eprefin=Herr<fprefine
12 <last-name=kleber</last-names
13 ! «first-name=Thomas<first-names
14 <suffivz<rsufiive
15 {registered—numher:‘lDQDSDdDD.D{fregistered—number}o
16 = | <address>
17 o<street>NeuIandstra&#223;e 125<istrent=
18 i zcity=Garching b. M&#252;nchen<fcity>°
19 <postcode=85634 </postcode=
20 ¢ <country=DE<fcountry=
21 r | </address>
22 m<phnne>+49 89 1277 B8845</phone=
23 §«fan=+49 89 1277 B822<fax>
24 @<email>kIeher@innu\fatinn—gmhh.cle<.n‘emai|>
25 i <treg-number=<freg-numbers
26 | <court</court>
27 r <faddressbook=
28 = <nationality=
29 “country=</oountry =
30 r </nationality=
I 2 <residence>
32 <country=<focountry s
58 r </residences=
34 r <fapplicant=
35 F <lapplicants=
36 = <inventors group="no" ueberrecht=""=
7 % <inventor sequence="1" designation="as-indicated” renunciation="na">
38 = <addresshook lang="de"=
39 <prefix=Herr</prefix=
40 <last-name=kleber</last-name:>
4 =first-name=Thomas<first-name=
42 <suffix=</suffix=
43 = <addresse
a4 <street=MNeulandstra S22 23 e 125</street=
45 =city=Garching b, MEF2EZ nchen</city =
46 <postcode=85634 </postcode=
47 <country=0E<fcauntry=
43 r </address>
49 <phone=+43 83 1277 8845</phone=
a0 <fax>+49 B9 1277 8822 <fax=
a1 <emailzkleber@innovation-gmbh. de<femail=
52 r <faddressbook=
53] r <fimentars
54 m o <finventors>
EE E_einartiac

Figure 15: de-request.xml: applicant and inventor's address

Page 23 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

PDF de-request.pdf

An das
Deutsche Patent- und Markenamt
80297 Minchen DEUTSCHES PATENT- UND MARKENAMT
h SEIMIII‘IQBI‘I des Dedtschen Patent- und Markenamis sind zu richten
in dar an:

*Gan | Herr Thomas Kleber Antra!g
==t | NeulandstraBe 125 auf Erteilung
l:onsgric::‘ BDEEBBd- Garching b. Manchen eines Patents

Aktenzeichen (wird vam Deofschen Palend: und Warkenam| vergeben

auszvilen,| Herr Thomas Kle
aneicnens| Neulandstrai3e 125

von Feld i1y | 8563 Garchmgb unchen
DE

Harvielsregi i . i
& | [ Der Anmelder ist eingetragen im Handelsregister Nr. baim Amisgericht
temummean
rur i
Firrman
anzugeben

nich fr
PCT
Veartahren
warwenden
(2| Zeichen des Armelders/Vertreters (max. 20 Stellen) Telefon des Anmelders/Verreters  Datum
2007 XML 1 €B)..49 89 1277 8845 11.12.2008
13 Dar Empfanger in Feld (1) ist der gal. Nr. der Allgemeinen Vollmacht
Anmelder O O Vertreter
Zustellungsbevollméchtigte
Anmelder (Name und ;B gtém Postfach! -} Vertreter (Name und Anschrift)

(51| Anmeddarcoda-Nr. Vartratarcade-Mr. Zustelladressen-N

porat | 102030400.0

r. I ABT l ERF

ﬁ.
v Bezeichnung der Erfindung |A4?.J 3701

Figure 16: Form DE2007E: address for correspondence and applicant

PDF inventor.pdf

Erfinderbenennung

Die Erfinderbenennung muss auch erfolgen, wenn der Anmelder selbst der
Erfinder ist. Ist der Anmelder Miterfinder, so ist er auch mitzubenennen.

Amiliches Aklenzeichen {wern baraifs
bekannt)

Bezeichnung der Erfindung

Niedrigtemperatur-Backform

Erfinder

@ WVor- und Zuname
@ Herr Thomas Kleber

Privatanschrift

MNeulandstraBBe 125
85634 Garching b. Mlnchen
DE

@ [ Erfinder stellt Antrag auf Nichinennuna (§ 63 Abs. 1 5. 3 PatG)

Figure 17: Erfinderbenennung PDF: designation of inventor

Page 24 of 77




Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

4.4.2 Namen (names) - Example 2: multiple applicants, multiple representatives,
multiple inventors

GUI DE(2007E), Namen (names) tab

Online-Einreichung beim EPA - DE200TE (Annex F) - 2007_XML_2 =N <
Datei Bearbeiten Ansicht Hilfsmittel Fenster Hilfe

H> QF F @

DE2007E (Annex F) - Entwurf - 2007_XML_2 Zuletzt gespeichert am 11,12,2008

| Antrag ‘ Namen | Prioritat ‘ Anhang ‘ Gebihren | ‘

Firma: o IMeyer und Partner

Mame: o IKnopp N Namenszusalz@l
Vorname: o IWoIfgang Anrede: @ Herr -

5 Knopp, Wolfgang

[ Steiner, Anna Vertetermdeﬂr.@lm
Erfinder
2 Keber, Thomas Postfach: @I Telefon: @IH’Q 89 2100 56-23
R Bader, Bruno Strafie, Nr.: @ Opernplatz 4b Y Fax ®|+4e 89 2100 55-59
E-Mail: @Im::pp@meyer—parmer.de
Posteitzahl: @ |80331 {
Ort: @IMundﬂen h
Land: @ IDE IDeutsdﬂIand ‘;I
@ v als Zustellanschrift verwenden
Vertretervollmacht anhingen: Datei abtrennen | powerofagent-1.pdf @
| Angemeldet als Administrator | |®- ] | M0 |@ 0

Figure 18: Namen (names) GUI: two applicants, two representatives, two inventors

Page 25 of 77




Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

Element list

Q) Anmelder (applicants group)
The group attribute for the <appl icants> element takes the value yes if more than one applicant is
specified.

(2)  Anmelder 1 (1% applicant)

(3)  Anmelder 2 (2" applicant)

(4) Vertreter (representatives group)
The group attribute for the <agents> element takes the value yes if more than one representative is
specified.

(5) Vertreter 1 (1% representative)

(6) Vertreter 2 (2”“I representative)

(7) Firma (company)

(8) Name (last name)

(9) Vorname (first name)

(10) Namenszusatz (suffix)

(11) Anrede (title)

(12) Vertretercode-Nr. (registration number)

(13) Postfach (post office box number)

(14) StralBe, Nr. (street and number)

(15) Postleitzahl (postal code)

(16) Ort (city)

(17) Land (country)

(18) Telefon (phone)

(19) Fax (fax)

(20) E-Mail (email)

(21) Als Zustellanschrift verwenden (use representative's address for correspondence)

(22)  Vertretervollmacht 1 (authorisation for representative 1 attached)

(23) Erfinder (inventors group)
The group attribute for the <inventors> element takes the value yes if more than one inventor is
specified.

(24)  Erfinder 1 (1% inventor)

(25)  Erfinder 2 (2" inventor)

(26) Vertretervollmacht 2 (authorisation for representative 2 attached)

(27) Das Recht ist auf den Anmelder Gbergegangen durch (the applicant has acquired the right to the patent
as follows)

(28) beantragt Nichtnennung (renunciation of title by inventor 1)
The renunciation attribute for the <inventor> element takes the value yes if the check-box is ticked.

(29) beantragt Nichtnennung (renunciation of title by inventor 2)

Page 26 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

XML de-request.xml

7 <parties curent="agent")®
g zapplicants group="yes"=
9 <applicant sequence="1" designation="as-indicated" app-type="applicant"=
33 zapplicant sequence="2" designation="as-indicated” app-type="applicant"=
a9 <fapplicantss>
B0 <inventors group="yes" ueberrecht="Erfinder ist/sind Arbeitnehmer, ">
61 B inventor sequence="1" designation="as-indicated" renunciation="yes"=
78 & inventor sequence="2" designation="as-indicated" renunciation="no"=
95 <fimventars=
96 <agents group="yes">
97 <agent sequence="1" rep-type="agent">
93 <zddresshook lang="d&"=
99 e ~Prefic=Herr=/prefix>
100 <Iast-name>l<nopp<f|ast-name>o
101 <first-name=\Walfgang</first-name>
102 <5ufﬁ><:==:f5uﬁ'|x:=b
103 oangnavaeyer und Fartner=/orgname:
104 Ot zdepartment=</depantrmant>
105 <registered-number=45008911230</registered-number=
106 & | caddresss
107 ®{p0h0X>€IprD}{>
108 i zstrest=Cpernplatz 4h<a‘street>®
109 =city=hEH#252; nchen</city=
110 i zpostocode=B0331 </postoodes
111 zcountry=DE</cauntry=
12 r i <laddress>
13 <phone=+49 89 2100 56-23</phane=
114 ¢ <fax=+49 89 2100 56-89</fax:=
15 <email>knopp@meyerpartner.de</email>
116 r <faddresshook>
1"y r <fagent=
118 B <agent sequence="2" rep-type="agent">
129 r «<fagents>
140 r <fparties=
14 = <check-list=
142 <cl-description page-count="7" pp="1" ppl="7"f=
143 =zcl-claims claims-number="20" page-count="2" pp="1" ppl="2"=
144 <cl-abstract page-count="1" ppf="1" ppl="1"=
145 =cl-drawings fig-count="2"/>
146 eicl—other—ducumem page-count="2">powerofagent-1. pdf<fcl-other-document =
147 =cl-otherdocument page-count="2"=>powerafagent-2. pdf</cl-other-docurment
145 =cl-other-document page-count="-1"=drawing-1.tif</cl-other-document:
149 =cl-other-document page-count="3"=drawing-1.pdf</cl-otherdocuments=
150 =cl-other-document page-count="-1"=drawing-1.jpg</cl-other-document =
151 =cl-otherdocument page-count="2"=nonpatentlit-1. pdf</cl-other-document=
152 =cl-other-document page-count="-1"*biosequence. xml=/clother-document=
153 =cl-otherdocument page-count="-1">other-1_jpg=/cl-otherdocument:=
154 r =/check-list=

Figure 19: de-request.xml: applicants group, inventors group, agents group with address of first representative

Page 27 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

PDF de-request.pdf

Andas
Deutsche Patent- und Markenamt
80297 Minchen DEUTSCHES PATENT- UND MARKENAMT
o Senuungan des Deutschen Patent- und Markenamts sind zu richten
i dar | A0
‘el Herr Wolfgang Knopp Antrqg
Has " Meyer und Partner 3_Uf Erteilung
P eines Patents
Opernplatz 4b
SDEI’?G" Miinchen Aktenzeichen (wirg vom Daulsehien Palen- und Wirkenam! varpeaben)
Worndnuck
micht fur
PCT
~Nerfahren
varwanden
(21| Zeichen des Anmelders/Veriretars (max, 20 Stellan) Telefon des AnmeldersVerfreters  Datum
2007_XML_2 =)+49 89 2100 56-23 11.12.2008
+49 89 2100 56-24
| Der Empianger in Feld (1) ist der gaf. Nr. der Aligemeinen Vellmacht
O Anmelder O e & Vertreter
Zustellungsbevollmachtigte
Anmelder (Name ypd Anschrift - kein Postfach! -) Vertreter (Name und Ansgghri
svsatihen | InnOvation GmbH Herr Woligang Knopp & e
aweichena | Erfindungen Meyer und Partnero
ven Feld (11 | NeulandstraBe 125
85634 Garching bei Manchen €D opermplatz 4b
DE
80331 Manchen @
Herr Matthias Sonnenstatter o DE
Donaulande 25
94325 Regensburg o Frau Anna Steiner
DE Meyer und Partner
Opernplatz 4b
80331 Manchen
. DE
"_mdulmfgl-l Der Anmelder ist eingetragen im Handelsregister Nr. 110220 beim Amitsgericht Minchen
.Bfﬂrtll:':r;:i'
Firmen
anzugeben
(51| Anmeldercode-Nr. Wertratercode-Mr. Zustelladrassen-Nr. ABT ERF
o | 10098877234 @50&891 1230
45008911233
€]
Bezeichnung der Erfindung Ad7J 37/01
Figure 20: Form DE2007E: applicants, representatives and address for correspondence
[PDF de-request.pdf page 2]
{11y
anegen| Anlagen (Dateien)
E 1. Verratarvalmacht: poweroiaame.A i UE:;j:;rnung(em.nrmlng-1.1|r drawing-1 pdt
6 mﬁ;“':gl"_::;m R E 5. Aacheill dee Varanmenung:
J:Pmamspar:m;::u;: DES{JLdI LS par &, Bitierte Michtpatentlitaratur: mnpalen!]itjhpdf (12 Unterechrian
ABST pdt E 7. Ssguenzoredakoll nach § 11 Abs. 2 Pary: biasequence.xmi TT37 Fankion 905 Unierzaiciners
(Schutzanspriche, Beschreibung, [ & Eincugsermachigung (49507 - diracidsbs i
Zaichnunmgen) 4. Sonstiges: other-1.jpg

Gt it Zeichmung Fig, 21
Anzahl der Schulzanspriiche: B3

Mur von der elektronischen Dokumentenannahme auszufillen

D Bei Einzugsermachtigung: AS507e bzw. Doppel an Referat 4.2.1. - Zahlungsverkehr - gesandt.
D Die genannten Anlagen sind vollstdndig eingegangen.
D Folgende o.a. Anlagen fehlen:

P 2007e
01.05

Figure 21: Form DE2007E: Vetretervollmacht (authorisation) attached for representative 1 and 2

Page 28 of 77




Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

PDF inventor.pdf

Erfinder

Vor- und Zuname
Herr Thomas Kleber

Privajanschrift
NeulandstraBe 125

85634 Garching b. Minchen
DE

Erfinder stellt Antrag auf Michtnennung (§ 63 Abs.1 5. 3 PatG)

Vor- und Zuname
Herr Bruno Béicker

Privatanschrift

Untere BurgstraBe 20
91567 Narnberg

DE

[ Erfinder steltt Antrag auf Nichtnennung (§ 63 Abs.1 5. 3 PatG)

QO 00 @

Das Recht auf das Patent ist auf den Anmelder Gibergangen durch:
iz.B. Erfinder ist'sind d. Anmelder, Inanspruchnahme aufgrd. §§ & u. 7 ArbnErfG, Kaufvertrag mit Angabe des Datumns, Erbschaff usw.)

Erfinder ist/sind Arbeitnehmer; @

Figure 22: Erfinder (designation of inventors): inventor 1 and inventor 2, acquisition of rights by applicant

Page 29 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

4.4.3
correspondence, inventor

Namen (names) - Example 3: applicant (legal), extra address for

This example demonstrates some special details for legal applicants and inventors.

GUI DE(2007E), Namen (names) tab - applicant, legal

Online-Einreichung beirm EPA - DE200TE (Annex F) - 2007_XML_3

Datei Bearbeiten Ansicht Hilfsmittel Fenster Hilfe

e =

H> @F F

@

DE2007E (Annex F) - Entwurf - 2007_XML_3

Zuletzt gespeichert am 11,12, 2008

| Antrag ‘ Namen | Prioritat ‘ Anhang ‘ Gebiihran |

+' x ﬁﬁ ﬁ Firma: OIInnovaﬁon GmbH hl
Anmelder i !

2 == Innovation GmbH Abteilung: OIE'ﬁ”dU”QE”

Vertreter

Zustellanschrift
Zustellanschrift

Anmeldercode-Nr. ol 10098877234

Erfinder

Strabe, Nr.: Neulandstralfie 125
2 Backer, Bruno
Postleitzahl: |85634 '
Ort: IGard'1ing bei Miinchen ,
Land: IDE IDeutsmIand ‘;I

Telefon: |+49 89 1277 830
Fax: |+49 89 12778322
E-Mail: Ipost@innovaﬁon—gmbh.de

[T &ls Zustellanschrift verwenden

IllDZZU ‘,

Handelsregister Mr.:

Beim Amtsgericht |Munchen a

| Angemeldet als Administrator |

[ oA 0@ o

Figure 23: Namen (names) GUI: applicant, legal, with trade register number for Germany

GUI DE(2007E), Namen (names) tab - inventor data

- 8 B8

Das Recht auf das Patent ist auf den/die Anmelder Ubergangen durch (Eingabe fiir alle Erfinder):

Anmelder Vertrag wom 18, 11,2008
£8 Innovation GmbH
Vertreter

Zustellanschrift

®

@ W Erfinder ist/sind Arbeitnehmer

Zustellanschrift
Erfinder

@ 2 Backer, Bruno

MName: IEEcker N

-

Vorname: IEruno

Mamenszusatz: |

IHerr - I

Anrede:

Figure 24: Namen (names) GUI: inventor is employee of applicant

Page 30 of 77




Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

Element list

Q) Anmelder (applicants group)
(2) Anmelder 1 (applicant 1)
3) Firma (company)
4) Abteilung (department)
(5) Anmeldercode-Nr. (registration number)
(6) Handelsregister Nr. (German trade register number)
Available for legal applicants only.
(@) Amtsgericht (German local court)
Available for legal applicants only.
(8) Zustellanschrift (address for correspondence)
The address is contained in an <addressbook> element as shown for applicant.
9) Erfinder (inventors group)
(10) Erfinder 1 (inventor 1)
(11) Erfinder ist/sind Arbeitnehmer (inventor is employee of applicant)

(12) Das Recht auf das Patent ist auf den/die Anmelder (ibergegangen durch (the applicant has acquired the
right to the patent as follows) - extra text entry

Page 31 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

XML de-request.xml

4 <file-reference-id=2007 _¥ML_3<ffile-reference-id=
3 <request-petition’=
B <invention-title=Miedrigternperatur-Backform</invention-title>
7 =parties curent="corsp">é
8 <applicants group="no">
9 =applicant sequence="1" designation="as-indicated" app-type="applicant"=
10 <addresshook lang="d&"=
1 <orgnamezInnovation GmbH=/orgname>
12 |t sdepartment=Erfindungen</departrnent
13 <registered-number= 10098877234 </registered-number=
14 2 <address=
15 <street=MNeulandstrad#223;e 126</streat>
16 zcity=Garching bei MEFE252 nohen</ity=
17 <postcode=85634 </postcode>
18 zcountry=DE</cauntry=
19 r </address>
20 <phone=+49 89 1277 §30</phone=
21 <fax>+49 89 1277 BB22<Hax=
22 <email>posti@innavation-gmbh.de</email=
23 W <treg-number=110220<#reg-numbers
24 <courtzMEEED nehen<focourt
25 r </addressbook =
2B B <nationality=
29 & <residence>
32 r <fapplicant=
33 - <lapplicants>
34 <inventors group="no" ueberrecht="Erinder ist/sind Arbeitnehmer, “ertrag vorm 18.11.2008"=
35 = inventor sequence="1" designation="as-indicated" renunciation="no"=
36 # ¢ =addresshook lang="de">
a1 - <finventors
a2 r <finventars=
a3 = «correspondence-address=
o4 8 zaddresshook lang="de">
73 r </correspondence-address®
74 - =/partiess
75 & =check-list=
79 & «figure-to-publish=
82 & =de-office-specific-dataz
148 - <frequests

Figure 25: de-request.xml: applicant, inventor, and address for correspondence

Page 32 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

PDF de-request.pdf

Andas
Deutsche Patent- und Markenamt
80297 Minchen DEUTSCHES PATENT- UND MARKENAMT
| Sanﬂungan des Deutschen Patent- und Markenamis sind zu richten
e Antra
*Siine | Meyer und Partner 10
oot | Neue Technologie EI_Uf Erteil ung
Fostath Opernplatz 4b eines Patents
80331 Minchen
DE AKtenzechen (wird vt Deufsohen Paland- und Mackenaml varpeddan)
Voronck
nicht fir
PCT
-Varlahien
warwenden
(2| Zeichen des Anmelders/Vertreters (max. 20 Stellen) Telefon des Anmelders/Verreiers  Datum
2007 _XML_3 +49 891277 880 11.12.2008
13| Dar Empfanger in Fald (1) Ist ggl. Nr. der Allgemeinen Vollmacht
O Anmelder 9 O Vertreter
Zustellungsbevollmachtigte
Anmelder (Name und Anschrift - kein Postfach! -) Vertreter (Name und Anschrift)
sz Innovation GmbH
abwei Erfindungen
von PSS Neulandsiralle 125
85634 Garching bei Miinchen
DE
Harxdetzreq| o ) ) ) ; b,
Igmumlnaq;r Der Anmelder ist eingetragen im Hangelsregister Nr. 110220 beim Amtsgericht Minchen
mmm:?: Anmeldercode-Mr. Vertretercade-Nr. Zustelladressen-Nr ABT ERF
o | 1009887723445) | | |
]
Bezeichnung der Erfindung |‘ﬂ“1'-""‘J 3701

Figure 26: Form DE2007E: legal applicant and extra address for correspondence

PDF inventor.pdf

Erfinder

@ WVor- und Zuname
o Herr Bruno Backer

Privatanschrift

Untere BurgstraBe 20

91567 NOrnberg

DE

[ Erfinder steltt Antrag auf Michtnennung (§ 653 Abs.1 5. 3 PatG)

Das Recht auf das Patent ist auf den Anmelder (ibergangen durch:
z.B. Edinder istsind d. Anmelder, Inanspruchnafime aufgrd. §§ 6 u. 7 ArbnErfG. Kaufve mit Al des Datums, Erbschaff usw.

Erfinder ist/sind Arbeitnehmer; Vertrag vom 18.11.2008

Figure 27: Erfinder (designation of inventors): inventor 1, acquisition of rights by applicant

Page 33 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

45 DE(2007E) Prioritat (priority)

The Prioritat (priority) tab allows to enter all priority declarations. There is only one option to add a priority in the
GUI which creates a national priority in the XML file.

GUI DE(2007E) Prioritéat (priority)

E= Online-Einreichung beim EPA - DE2007E (Annex F) - 2007_XML_1 ] B[]
Datei Bearbeiten Ansicht Hilfsmittel Fenster Hilfe

H> @F 7 @

DE2007E (Annex F) - Entwurf - 2007_XML_1 Zuletzt gespeichert am 11.12,2008

| Antrag ‘ MNarmen ‘ Prioritit | Anhang | Gebiihren ‘ ‘

+ %
in- und auslandische Prioritstig Amt: 9 |EF‘ |Europ.‘=_'|isd'|es Patentamt ‘ﬂ
2 EP08241123.2
Us2008123456 ({3 Datum der Anmeldung: o |8 Oktober 2008 =]
@ 0102008010273
Aktenzeichen: o EP08241123.2
Angemeldet als Administrator ® o|h o|@ 0

Figure 28: Prioritat (priority) GUI: domestic and foreign priorities

Page 34 of 77




Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

Element list

Q) in- und auslandische Prioritat (domestic and foreign priority)
The <priority-claims> element only exists if at least one priority is claimed.

The check-box for Inlandische Prioritat (domestic priority) in the PDF form is ticked if at least one priority
for Germany (DE) is claimed.

The check-box for Auslandische Prioritat (foreign priority) in the PDF form is ticked if at least one priority
for another country (or region) is claimed.

(2 Prioritat 1 (priority 1)

3) Amt (country for priority 1)

4 Datum der Anmeldung (date of priority 1)

(5) Aktenzeichen (application number of priority 1)
(6) Prioritat 2 (priority 2)

) Amt (country for priority 2)

(8) Datum der Anmeldung (date of priority 2)

9) Aktenzeichen (application number of priority 2)
(10)  Prioritat 3 (priority 3)

(11) Amt (country for priority 3)

(12) Datum der Anmeldung (date of priority 3)

(13) Aktenzeichen (application number of priority 3)

Page 35 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

XML de-request.xml

1 =?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8"7=
2 <IDOCTYPE [@ElEE S STEM "de-request-v1-3.dtd"=
3 [H<request lang="de" dtd-version="1.0" produced-by="applicant" ro="DE" date-produced="11.12.2008"=>
4 =file-reference-id=2007 XML _1<Ale-reference-id=
5 =request-petition/=
B <invention-title=Miedrigternperatur-Backform</invention-title=
7 & =parties corent="app"=

56 =priofity-claimss

&7 =priofity-claim sequence="1" kind="national"=

58 E <country>EP</country>

e =doc-number=EP08241123 2</doc-number=

B0 | <date>06.10.2008</date> )

B1 T </priarity-claim=

B2 cocipriority—claim sequence="2" kind="national">»

B3 | <country=US</country>

54 <doc-number=U52008123456 </doc-number:=

55 <date>D2.09.EDDB<Idate>o

66 - </priority-claim=

BV Al <priority-claim sequence="3" kind="national">

63 ! <country>DE</country>

53 @iduc-numbemmD2DDBD1D2?3=:;’ch-number:=

70 | <date>30.09.2008</date>EB)

71 r </prigrity-claim=

72 r o </priority-claims>

73 & =check-list total-page-count="10"=

a0 & <figure-to-publish=

g3 & <de-office-specific-datas=

129 - <freguest=

Figure 29: de-request.xml: priority claims

PDF de-request.pdf

8 B Aklenzeichen der Stammanmeldung
Erklarungen

[[] Teilung/Ausscheidung aus der Patentanmeldung
[ an Lizenzvergabe interessiert (unverbindlich)
[X]Nachanmeldung im Ausland beabsichtigt (unverbindlich)

Auslandische Prioritdt (Datum, Land, Aktenz. der Voranmeldung; vollstindige Abschrift(en) der ausldndischen
Voranmeldung(en) beifiigen
08_19008, s EPG!Q1 123.2

02.09.2008, US, US2008123456 (9]

q Inidndische Prioritat (Datum, Aklenzeichen der Voranmeldung)

30.09.2008. 3] G2D$1 0273

Figure 30: Form DE2007E: list of priority claims

Page 36 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

4.6 DE(2007E) Anhang (documents)

All documents for patent applications to the DPMA must be in German. The attachments are referenced in the
de-request.xml file and also in the package-data.xml file. If the patent specification is attached in XML
format, the original XML file is renamed to specification.xml. Graphic files that are referenced in the
specification.xml file are then also referenced both in the de-request.xml file and package-data.xml file.

@ Please note: Authorisations for representatives are attached in the Namen (names) tab (see "Namen
(names) - Example 2: multiple applicants, multiple representatives, multiple inventors" p. 25).

Options for attachments:

Gesamte Spezifikation in PDF (complete specification in one PDF file)
Einzelne Teile der Spezifikation in PDF (specification in multiple PDF files)
Spezifikation in XML (specification in XML file)

(zusétzliche) Zeichnungen ((additional) drawings)

Kopie der Voranmeldung (copy of priority document)

Nichtpatentliteratur (non-patent literature)

Sequenzprotokoll (sequence listing)

® 6 6 6 6 0 o o

Sonstiges (other documents)
For file names and formats see the list in Document codes and file types for DE(2007E) (S. 14).

All attached documents must be compliant to Annex F (see "Annex F rules for documents and files" p. 67).

For more information about preparing documents for attachment and patent specifications in XML format, see the
document "Anleitung fur das Verfahren DE2007E (Annex F)", available from the Download Centre of the EPO
Online Services website (http://www.epoline.org).

Page 37 of 77


http://www.epoline.org/

Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

46.1 Anhang (documents) - Example 1: specification in

GUI DE(2007E) Anhang

(documents) tab

one PDF file

Datei Bearbeiten Ansicht

Online-Einreichung beim EPA - DE200TE (Annex F) - 2007_XML_1
Hilfsmittel Fenster Hilfe

H> @F F

DE2007E (Annex F) - Entwurf - 2007_XML_1

Zuletzt gespeichert am 11,12,2003

| Antrag ‘ Namen ‘ Prioritat ‘ Anhang | Gebihren ‘

+ %

Gesamte Spezifikation in PDFo

Diese Datei enthdlt:

Urspriinglicher Dateiname: erNiedrigtemperath-Ea&Form .pdf

Seitenzahl: o 10

o [+ Beschreibung

Von Seite: I 1 bis

o [¥ Anspriiche

Anzahl der Anspriiche:

[10)

W Zusammenfassung
Mummer der Figur, welche mit der

Zusammenfassung verdffentlicht werden soll:

Von Seite: I a bis

@ ¥ Zeichnungen

Anzahl der Zeichnungen,Figuren

19 .6 .o

8]

o
32
D
Von Seite:l_a bis I_’ JE'
®
22
19)
Von Seite:l_g bis I_IH JE'

| Angemeldet als Administrator

Figure 31: Anhang (documents) GUI: specification attached as PDF file

Page 38 of 77




Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

Element list

Q) Gesamte Spezifikation in PDF (specification in one PDF file)
(2) DPMA standard file name for specification
3) Urspriinglicher Dateiname (applicant's original file name of specification)
(4) Seitenzahl (number of pages in SPECIFICATION.pdf file)
(5) Beschreibung (description is part of PDF file)
(6) First page of description in PDF file
(7 Last page of description in PDF file

(the value for page-count is calculated from ppf and ppl)
(8) Anspriiche (claims are part of PDF file)
9) Anzahl der Anspriiche (number of claims)
(10) First page of claims in attached document
(11) Last page of claims in attached document

(the value for page-count is calculated from ppf and ppl)
(12) Zusammenfassung (abstract is part of PDF file)

(13) Nummer der Zeichnung, welche mit der Zusammenfassung veréffentlicht werden soll (figure to be
published with abstract)

(14) First page of abstract in attached document
(15) Last page of abstract in attached document
(the value for page-count is calculated from pp¥ and ppl)
(16) Zeichnungen (drawings are part of PDF file)
(17)  Anzahl der Zeichnungen/Figuren (number of drawings)
(18) First page of drawings in attached document
(19) Last page of drawings in attached document
(20) Kopie der Voranmeldung (copy of priority application)
(21) DPMA standard file name for Kopie der Voranmeldung
(22)  Urspringlicher Dateiname (applicant's original file name of Kopie der Voranmeldung)
(23) Erfinderbenennung (designation of inventors)

(24) DPMA standard file name for Kopie der Voranmeldung

Page 39 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

XML de-request.xml

<request-petition/=
<invention-title=Miedrigternperatur-Backform</invention-title>
=parties corent="app">

<priority-claimss q
73 =check-list total-page-count="10"=
74 °<cl—descriptinn page-count="a" p$1 ! png'i"b
Fi=) o =cl-claims claims—numbgm" age-count="2" pF@S ppg"b
P

o1~ 0 M

[y ]

76 @«:cl—ahstract page-count="1" pp=="8" ppl="8"/>

I B<c|—drawings ﬂg—cnur@?'b

78 =cl-other-document page-count="4">advanceapp. pdf</cl-other-document=
79 - =/check-list>

a0 = =figure-to-publish=

g1 =fig-number=2a</Mg-number>

a2 - =ffigure-to-publishz

83 = =de-office-specific-data=

84 amiipcnreA47) 3701 </miipenre

g5 & <sgtatemnt=

g9 # <deaddapl=

95 & “<mipymgr payopt="invaice"=

110 —  =de-electronic-files=

111 g <de-electronic-file docType="P2007e">

112 <applicant-file-name/=

13 <de-file-name=de-request. pdf</de-file-name=

114 - <fde-electronic-filex

115 —@<de-e|ectronic-ﬂle docType="P2792">

116 . <applicant-file-names=

17 <de-file-name=inventor. pdf</de-file-names

118 - i «</de-electranic-file=

19 —)o<de-eleu:tronic:-ﬂle docType="1060">

120 e:appIicant—ﬂIe—name>Niedrigtemperatur—Backarm.pdfﬁfapplicant—ﬂle—name:se
121 “de-file-name=SPECIFICATION pdf</de-file-name=

122 r i =/de-electranic-file=

123 —@{de-electmnic-ﬂle docType="P1030">

124 . <applicant-file-name=Kopie \-"'Dranmelclung.pdf{fapplicant—ﬁle—name:@
125 <de-file-name=advanceapp. pdf</de-file-names=

126 T i =fde-electronic-file>

127 - </de-electronic-files =

128 - =/de-office-specific-data=

129 - <fregquests

Figure 32: de-request.xml: check-list with page numbers and electronic files

Page 40 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

XML package-data.xml

1 =7xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-5"?=

2 <IDOCTYPE [& G| SV STEM "package-data, did"=
3 H<package-data lang="de" dtd-version="1.0" produced-by="applicant"=
4 & <transmittal-info=

11 &= <signatories=

21 zapplication-request file="de-request. xml"/=

22 g <other-documents>

23 = <other-doc file="de-request. pdf” file-type="pdf">

24 zdocurnent-name=2007 E</document-narme:

25 “dtext’=

26 - <fother-doc=

27 —  <other-doc file="de-request.xml" file-type="xml"=

23 zdocurnent-name>REQXML=/document-name:=

29 “dtext!=

30 r <fother-docs

31 -@mther—doc file="inventor.pdf" file-type="pdf"=

32 zdocurnent-name>P2792</document-narmes

33 <dtext/=

34 - <fother-docz

85 tﬂmther—doc file="SPECIFICATION. pdf* file-type="pdf"=

36 =document-name=1060</document-name=

37 dtext=<fdiext>

38 r =fother-doc=

39 -@«:mher—doc file="advanceapp. pdf’ file-type="pdf">

40 =document-name>P1030</document-name:=

41 “dtext><fdiexts

42 - =fother-doc=

43 m </other-documentss=

44 - <fpackage-data=

Figure 33: package-data.xml: documents attached

PDF de-request.pdf

1
miosen| Anlagen (Dateien)

4. -
[ 1. vertretervalimachi: L] 4.3 zZexchaunglon)
%] 2 et benennung (P 27828}: 5. Abschriti der Voranmeldung: advanceapp. pdl
. i €. Zitierte Michtpatentliteratur:

3. Patenispezifikation: SPECIFIC.RTION.p-uo l:l 7. Sequenzpeoioholl nach § 11 Abs. 2 Patv: {12) Untarschriften

Anzahl der Schutzancpeiiche: 20

(Schutzanspriche, Beschreibung, .
Zeichrungen) . 8. Einzugsarmichtigung (AS507a): {13) Funktion des Unterzeichnars
(gpgp!. il Zeichnung Fig. 2a) 9. Sonstiges:

Nur von der elektronischen Dokumentenannahme auszufillen

[ Bei Einzugsermichtigung: AS507e bzw. Doppel an Referat 4.2.1. - Zahlungsverkehr - gesandt.
D Die genannten Anlagen sind volistandig eingegangen.
[ Folgende o.a. Anlagen fehlen:

P 2007e
01.05

- Seite 1 -

Figure 34: Form DE2007E: list of attached documents (Anlagen)

Page 41 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

4.6.2 Anhang (documents) - Example 2: specification in multiple PDF files plus

other documents

Description, claims, abstract, drawings and other documents are attached one by one as separate PDF, TIF,

JPG, TXT or XML files.

GUI DE(2007E) Anhang (documents) tab, PDF documents

ﬁ Online-Einreichung beirm EPA - DE200TE (Annex F) - 2007_XML_2
Datei Bearbeiten Ansicht Hilfsmittel Fenster Hilfe

Hb> & 7

DE2007E (Annex F) - Entwurf - 2007_XML_2

Zuletzt gespeichert am 11,12,2003

| Antrag ‘ Namen ‘ Prioritat ‘ Anhang | Gebihren ‘

3 i)

urspriinglicher Dateiname: o NT Backform Ansprueche.pdf

+ %

inzelne Teile der Spezifika...

Diese Datei enthdlt:

(4 J17)
Seitenzahl: @ 2

~

|:

* ABSTRACT @
o v Anspriiche

(zusdtzliche) Zeichnungen
drawing-1.tf
7'; drawing-1.pdf

Anzahl der Anspriiche:

Von Seite: bis

@ drawing-1.jpa @ r
Nichtpatentliteratur

7’; nonpatentlit-1.pdf
Sequenzprotokoll

@ biosequence. xml
Sonstiges

@ other-1.jpg

e .e

Angemeldet als Administrator

8 e e
o e e
=

|i

& oM 0D o0

Figure 35: Anhang (documents) GUI: PDF files attached for description, claims, abstract and other documents

Page 42 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

GUI DE(2007E) Anhang (documents) tab, drawings

+I' x urspriinglicher Dateiname:  Querschnitt_BC. tif @ @

Einzelne Teile der Spezifika...

7-; DESC.pdf Seitenzahl: @
+ Beschreibung Diese Datei enthdlt: Zeichnunglen)
= Mg (falls nicht bereits in der Spezifikation enthalten eder zusatzliche
s pdf .
— Zeichnungen)
* Patentanspriiche
7‘; ABST.pdf Anzahl der Zeichnungen,Figuren 7 @

* Zusammenfassung
(zusiitzliche) Zeichnungen ¥}
B " drawing-1.tf

-,E drawing-1.pdf f£¥]
33 @ drawing-1.jpg
Nichtpatentliteratur

Figure 36: Anhang (documents) GUI: drawings attached

Element list

(1) DPMA file name for description
(2) Beschreibung (description)
3) Ursprunglicher Dateiname (original file name for description, shows in GUI when DESC.pdf is selected)
4 Seitenzahl (page count for description, shows in GUI when DESC.pdf is selected)
(the value for page-count is calculated from ppf and ppl)
(5) First page of description in attached document
(6) Last page of description in attached document
(@) DPMA file name for claims
(8) Anspriiche (claims)
9) Anzahl der Anspriiche (number of claims)
(10) Urspringlicher Dateiname (original file name for claims)
(11) Seitenzahl (page count for claims)
(the value for page-count is calculated from ppf and ppl)
(12) First page of claims in attached document
(13) Last page of claims in attached document
(14) DPMA file name for abstract
(15) Zusammenfassung (abstract)
(16) Ursprunglicher Dateiname (original file name for abstract, shows in GUI when ABST.pdf is selected)
(17) Seitenzahl (page count for abstract, shows in GUI when ABST.pdf is selected)
(the value for page-count is calculated from pp¥ and ppl)

Page 43 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

(18)

(19)
(20)
(21)
(22)
(23)
(24)

(25)

(26)

27)

(28)
(29)
(30)

(31)
(32)
(33)

Nummer der Zeichnung, welche mit der Zusammenfassung ver6ffentlicht werden soll (figure to be
published with abstract)

First page of abstract in attached document

Last page of abstract in attached document

DPMA file name for Nichtpatenliteratur (non patent literature)
DPMA file name for Sequenzprotokoll (sequence listing)
DPMA file name for Sonstiges (other document)

DPMA TileType (in de-request.xml) and <document-name> (in package-data.xml) for
Nichtpatenliteratur (non patent literature)

DPMA fileType (in de-request.xml) and <document-name> (in package-data.xml) for
Sequenzprotokoll (sequence listing)

DPMA FileType (in de-request.xml) and <document-name> (in package-data.xml) for Sonstiges (other
document)

DPMA fileType (in de-request.xml) and <document-name> (in package-data.xml) for Zeichnungen
(drawings)

DPMA file name for drawings in TIF format
Urspriuinglicher Dateiname (original file name of drawings in TIF format)

Seitenzahl (page count of drawings, takes the value -1 if there are no countable pages like in TIF or JIPG
graphic files)

Anzahl der Zeichnungen/Figuren (hnumber of drawings)
DPMA file name for drawings in PDF format

DPMA file name for drawings in JPG format

Page 44 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

XML de-request.xml

141
142

143

144
145
146
147

143
149
150
151
152
183
154
185
156
187
153
189
160
164
170
185
186
190
194
193
202
206
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
2
223
224
225
2B
230
234
238
242
246
247
248

=check-list= o o o
<cl-description page-courg="7" pp="1" ppl=l7"/=

oc:cl—claims claims-number="20" page-count="2" pp="1" ppl="2"/=

=cl-abstract page—cnu@'] " pp=Ett pplEte

=cl-drawings fig-count="2"/>

=cl-other-document page-count="2">powerofagent-1. pdf</cl-other-document >
=cl-other-document page-count="2">powerafagent-2. pdf</cl-otherdocument >

=cl-other-document page-count= '-1">drawing—1.tif{fcl—other—ducument}@
@c:cl—other—documem page-count="3"=drawing-1.pdf</cl-other-docurment>
=cl-other-document page-count="-1">drawing-1.jpg=/cl-other-document =
=cl-other-document page-count="2">nonpatentlit-1. pdf</cl-other-document>
=cl-other-document page-count="-1">biogequence. xml</cl-other-document=
=cl-other-document page-count="-1">other-1_jpg</clother-document=
- </check-list=
— =figure-to-publish=
<ﬂg-number>2<fﬂg-number>@
- <ffigure-to-publish=
= wde-office-specific-datas=
<miipcnr=A47 ) 3701 < miiponre
<statermnts
<deaddapl=
rmipymgr payopt="ddebit"=
—  =de-electronic-files=
<de-electronic-file docType="P2007e">
=de-electronic-file docType="P2792">
<de-electronic-file docType="A2507">
=de-electronic-file docType="AB507.1">
<de-electronic-file docType="P1000" nurmber="1">
@ | =de-electronic-file docType="P1000" nurmber="2">
= ec:de—electmnic—ﬂle docType="1090"=
{appIicant—ﬂle—name>{fapp|icant—ﬂ|e—name>9
<de-file-name>DESC. pdf</de-file-name:
F o =dde-electronic-file=
= 0<de—electr0nic—ﬁle docType="1080">
<applicant-file-name=NT Backform Ansprueche.pdf«:a'applicant-ﬁle-name>°
<de-file-name=CLMS. pdf<fde-file-name =
- «/de-glectronic-filex
= ®<de—electr0nic—ﬂle docType="1070">
_zapplicant-file-name=hT Backform Zusammenfassung.pdf=:fapplicant-ﬂle-name}@
<de-file-name=ABST. pdf<ide-file-name=
-1 «fde-electronic-file=
—®<de—electr0nic—ﬂle docType="F1020">
<applicant-ﬂIe-name}Quersc:hnitt_EiC.tif=:fapplicant-ﬂle-namw@
<de-file-namezdrawing-1.tif</de-file-names
T 1 <dde-electronic-file=
=de-electronic-file docType="F1020">
¢ wde-electronic-file docType="P1020">
)@ =de-electronic-file docType="P1040">
¢ «de-glectronic-file docType="P1050">
——@{de—electmnic—ﬂle docType="P10000">
- <fde-electronic-files =
- =</de-office-specific-data>
- <frequests

Figure 37: de-request.xml: check-list with attached documents and electronic file names

Page 45 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

XML package-data.xml

2 <IDOCTYPE package-data SYSTEM "package-data. dtd"=
3 El=package-data lang="de" dtd-version="1.0" produced-by="applicant"=
4 & <transmittak-info=

11 & <signatories=

21 <application-request file="de-request. xml"/=

22 = <otherdocuments=

23 & <other-doc file="de-request. pdf” file-type="pdf"=>

27 & <other-doc file="de-request. xml” file-type="xml">
3 & <other-doc file="directdebit. pdf" file-type="pdf">
35 & <other-doc file="directdebit.xml" file-type="wml"=
39 & <other-doc file="inventor. pdf" file-type="pdf"=

43 <o<uther—c|0c file="DESC. pdf" file-type="pdf">

44 =document-name=1090</document-name=

45 zdtext=</dtext=

46 - =fother-doc=

47 <other-doc file="CLMS. pdf* file-type="pdf"=

45 =document-name=>1080</document-name:=

49 <dte}{t>20<fdtext>$

a0 <fother-docs

a1 <other-doc file="ABST. pdf" file-type="pdf">

52 <docurment-narne=1070</docurment-narme:

53 <dtext>2<fdtext>®

o4 <fother-docs

55 <other-doc file="drawing-1.tif" file-type="tif">

s} <docurment-narnexP1020 </ document-name:s
57 zdtext><idtext>

53 <fother-doc=

59 =other-doc file="drawing-1.pdf" file-type="pdf">
B0 <dncument-name>F‘1D2D=:fdm:umem-name:=@
51 zdtext><idtext>

B2 <fother-docs

B3 <other-doc file="biosequence. xml" file-type="xm|"=
G4 zdocurnent-name=P1050</document-narme:
g5 “dtext=</dtext=

a3} <fother-doc=

&7 <other-doc file="nonpatentlit-1. pdf* file-type="pdf"=
Jats} zdocument-narme>P1040</document-name:
B9 “dtext=</diext=

70 <fother-doc=

71 fx) <other-doc file="drawing-1 jpg" file-type="jpg">
75 \-"23 <other-doc file="ather-1 jpg" file-type="jpg">

7B { zdocurnent-narme=P10000</document-names

77 <dtexte=<idtext>

73 <fotherdocs

79 <other-doc file="powerofagent-1. pdf” file-type="pdf"=
83 <other-doc file="powerofagent-2. pdf” file-type="pdf"=
g7 <fother-documents=

83 <fpackage-datax

Figure 38: package-data.xml: attachment with system file names and document names

Page 46 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

PDF de-request.pdf

1)
Anla:;en Anlagen (Dateien)

4. 2 Zeichn drawing-11il drawing-1_pdi
1. Vertretarvolimacht: powarolagent-1.pdf Eﬁng-1 .j:; ung en). drawing- rawing-1.pd
mﬁ?':ﬂ?::;m " ) 5 5. Abscheilt der Varanmekdung:
X 3. Patans mnu: . A 6. Zitierie Michtpatentitaratur: nonpatantit-1.pdf {12) Unterechriftan
@AEIST.;MI e b +d 7. Seguenzpresakoll nach § 11 Abs. 2 Paly: biasequence.xm

(Schutzansprichs, Ba 3 B, EInFUGEANTACHIOUNG {A95076) diractdnbi, s Funkiion s rliresetaors
Seichnungen) 1 iges: -1
et it Sichviung r;w [X] 9. Sonstiges: other-1.jpg
Anzahl der Schulzanspriiche: S

Nur von der elektronischen Dokumentenannahme auszufiillen

D Bei Einzugsermachtigung: AS507e bzw. Doppel an Referat 4.2.1. - Zahlungsverkehr - gesandt.
D Die genannten Anlagen sind vollstandig eingegangen.
D Folgende o.a. Anlagen fehlen:

P 2007e
01.05

Figure 39: Form DE2007E: Anlagen (documents) with system file names

Page 47 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

4.6.3 Anhang (documents) - Example 3: specification in XML file

The XML file containing the patent specification has to be structured following the rules in the application-
body.dtd.

GUI DE(2007E) Anhang (documents) tab

E= Online-Einreichung beim EPA - DE2007E (Annex F) - 2007_XML_3 ] B[]
Datei Bearbeiten Ansicht Hilfsmittel Fenster Hilfe

H> @F 7 @

DE2007E (Annex F) - Entwurf - 2007_XML_3 Zuletzt gespeichert am 11.12,2008

| Antrag ‘ Namen ‘ Prioritat ‘ Anhang | Gebihren ‘ ‘

Spezifikation in XMLE] urspriinglicher Dateiname: niedrigtemperatur_backform. xml o

Diese Datei enthdlt: Patentspezifikation (Beschreibung, Anspriche, Zusammenfassung und optionale
Zeichnungen)

o 4 Anzahl der Anspriiche @
o 3 Anzahl der Zeichnungen,Figuren

o 1 Nummer der Zeichnung, welche mit der Zusammenfassung veréffenticht werden soll

Angemeldet als Administrator ® o|h o|@ 0

Figure 40: Anhang (documents) GUI: specification attached in XML format

Page 48 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

Element list

1)

)
©)
“
®)
6

™

®
9)

(10)

DPMA TileType (in de-request.xml) and <document-name> (in package-data.xml) for Spezifikation in
XML (specification in xml) - note the different values

DPMA system file name for specification

Urspriinglicher Dateiname (original file name of specification)
Anzahl der Anspriiche (number of claims)

Anzahl der Zeichnungen/Figuren (number of drawings)

Nummer der Zeichnung, welche mit der Zusammenfassung veréffentlicht werden soll (figure to be
published with abstract)

DPMA fileType (in de-request.xml) and <document-name> (in package-data.xml) for Zeichnung
(linked drawing in TIF or JPG format)

DPMA system file name for linked drawing

DPMA fileType (in de-request.xml) and <document-name> (in package-data.xml) for system
generated specification PDF file - note the different values

DPMA system file name for system generated specification PDF file

Page 49 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

XML de-request.xml

75 o o«

check-list=

7B <cl-claims claims—numher="4"f>°
i =cl-drawings ﬂg-cnunt="3"f:=e
78 r =/check-list=
79 = =figure-to-publish=
a0 =fig-number=1 q:;’ﬂg—numlﬂer:=°
a1 - <ffigure-to-publish=
g2 = wde-office-specific-datas=
a3 <miipcnr=A47 ] 3701 <miiponre
g4 & <statemnt=
a8 & «<deaddapl=
94 = «“mipymgr payopt="ddebit">
109 = =de-electronic-files =
110 B <de-electronic-file docType="P2007e">
114 & =de-electronic-file docType="P2792">
118 B =de-electronic-file docType="A3507">
122 @ <de-slectronic-file docType="A2507 2"
126 = =de-electronic-file docType="F1010">
127 <appIin:ant—ﬂle—name>niedrigtemperatur_hau:kfnrm.}cmldapplicant—ﬁle—nam@9
128 =de-file-name=specification. xml=/de-file-name=
129 - i <fde-electranic-file=
130 = °<de-electronic-ﬂle docType="PATXMLTIF"=
131 _<applicant-file-name=</applicant-file-name>
132 °<de-ﬂle-name>imgﬂJDD1.tif::fde-ﬂle-name:»
133 r =/de-electranic-file=
134 = =de-electronic-file docType="PATAMLTIF"=
135 <applicant-file-name=</applicant-file-name=
136 <de-file-name=imgf0002. tif</de-file-name:
137 r <fde-electronic-file=
138 = =de-electronic-file docType="PATAMLTIF"=
139 <applicant-file-narmes</applicant-file-narmes
140 =<de-file-name=imgf0003.tif</de-file-name=
141 r <fde-electronic-file=
142 = =de-electronic-file docType="F1010e">
143 <applicant-file-name/=
144 <de-file-name=specification. pdf</de-file-name=
145 T i =fde-electronic-file
146 - </de-electronic-files =
147 - =</de-office-specific-data=
148 - <frequests
Figure 41: de-request.xml: specification in XML format with linked TIF images attached

Page 50 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

XML package-data.xml

1"
21
22
23
24
23
2%
27
28
2
30
31
32
G
34
35
36
40
44
45
46
47
45
82
56
g0
61
B2
B3
B4
85

z

<sighatories>
<application-request file="de-request. xml"/=>
<application-body-daoc file="specification. xml"/>
<other-documentss=
<other-doc file="irmgf0001.tif" ﬂle-type=”tif">o
=document-name>PATMLTIF </document-names
| adtentz</dtexts
</otherdoc>
<other-doc file="imgf0002tif" file-type="tif">
{ zdocument-narmes PATEMLTIF </docurment-nar e
| <dtextz<idiext>
<fotherdocs
<other-doc file="imgf003.tif" file-type="tif">
=docurnent-name>PATXMLTIF </document-names
| =dtext=<idiext>
<fother-doc=
zother-doc file="de-request. pdf* file-type="pdf">
<other-doc file="de-request.xml" file-type="xml"=
=other-doc file="specification pdf* file-type="pdf">
<document-name>SPECPDF </document-name>
i =dtexti>
<fotherdocs
=other-doc file="directdebit. pdf" file-type="pdf">
=other-doc file="directdebit. xml" file-type="xml">
<other-doc file="inventor. pdf" file-type="pdf">

=other-doc file="specification. xml" file-type="uml"= o

<docurment-narne>P1010 </ document-name:
{ wdtext=</dtext=
<fother-doc=
<fother-documents>

- </package-data=

Figure 42: package-data.xml: specification.xml with linked TIF images attached

PDF de-request.pdf

01.05

Anlagen

P 2007e

i

Anlagen (Dateien) (]2 Z06manton

O 1. vertretervaiimacht: H

2, Erfirderbanennung (P 2792a);
(X 3. Palenlsposilikalion. speciication.xml e

(Schutzanspriche, Seschredung,

ozauchmmgan} [x]a Enzugsermachiigung |A950Te): drecidebil xml
foo. it Zeichrung S, 1) ] —
Anzahl der Schulzanspriicha: 4 L 2. sonsiges

&, Auschiift der Veranmakiung:
&, Zitiere Michipatentitaratur:

7. Sequenzpeotokiol nach § 11 Abs. 2 Pan:

112) Unigrschrilten

113) Funktion des Unierzeichners

Nur von der elektronischen Dokumentenannahme auszutillen

[ Bei Einzugsermachtiqung: A9507e bew. Doppel an Referat 4.2 1. - Zahlungsverkehr - gesandt.

[ pie genannten Anlagen sind vollstindig eingegangen.
O Folgende o.a. Anlagen fehlen:

Figure 43: Form DE2007E: Anlagen (documents)

Page 51 of 77




Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

4.7 DE(2007E) Gebuhren (fee payment)

The fees are payable to the DPMA by either bank transfer or direct debit.

directdebit.xml file

The payment information is contained in the directdebit.xml file if direct debit has been selected as mode of
payment. The directdebit.pdf file provides the direct debit form to be signed by the account holder. If bank
transfer is selected, there is no directdebit.xml file, only the total amount to be paid will appear in the de-
request.xml file.

Mode of payment

Payment options and account details are given in the Zahlungsangaben (payment details) tab. Depending on
the choice for direct debit, Online Filing generates an A9507.1 form for one-time direct debit or an A9507.2 form
for general authorisation of direct debit. This form has to be printed and signed manually and then sent to the
DPMA by surface mail or fax in order to become legally binding.

Account information

The data on the account holder is entered in the Kontoinhaber/in (account holder) tab. The account holder can
be a legal or natural person. If bank transfer is selected as the mode of payment, the account holder is not
required.

Fee selection

The fees to be paid can be selected manually in the Geblihrenangaben (fee selection) tab if either the option
Uberweisung (bank transfer) or the option Einmal-Einzugserméachtigung (one-time direct debit) is selected.
If Dauereinzugsermachtigung (general authorisation of direct debit) is selected, the DPMA will collect the
fees automatically according to the data in the patent application. The check-boxes for selection of fees are then
disabled in the GUI.

@ You can find more information on the actual fees on the DPMA website under Patents > Fees
(http://www.dpma.de/english/patent/fees/index.html).

Page 52 of 77


http://www.dpma.de/english/patent/fees/index.html

Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

4.7.1 GeblUhrenangaben (fee selection)

The fee selection options are only available if Uberweisung (bank transfer) or Diese Einzugserméachtigung
ist einmalig giltig ... (one-time direct debit) is selected as Zahlungsart (mode of payment) in the
Zahlungsangaben (payment details) tab.

This example demonstrates the data for Einmal-Einzugserméachtigung (one-time direct debit).

GUI DE(2007E) Gebihren (fee payment), Geblihrenangaben (fee selection) sub-tab

EZ Online-Einreichung beim EPA - DE200TE (Annex F) - 2007_XML_2 =N <
Datei Bearbeiten Ansicht Hilfsmittel Fenster Hilfe

Hb @ 7 @

DE2007E (Annex F) - Entwurf - 2007_XML_2 Zuletzt gespeichert am 08,12, 2008

| Antrag ‘ MNarmen ‘ Prioritat ‘ Anhang ‘ Gebiihren | ‘

Gebiihrenangaben |Zahlungsangaben | Konteinhaberin |

|al|e Gebihren ﬂ |Gebuhren-Code ﬂ | ﬂ

Gebihr.../ Beschreibung | Betrag in EUR | Erméfigung | Anzahl | Filliger Betrag in EUR
311000  Anmeldeverfahren (§ 34 PatG) - bei o 50,00 keine 1 50,00

elektrenischer Anmeldung
0311 200  Recherche (§ 43 PatG) 250,00 keine 1 o 250,00

@311 300 Prifungsverfahren (§ 44 PatG) - wenn ein
Antrag nach § 43 PatG bereits gestellt worden

@ 150,00 keine 1 @ 150,00
ist
@ 311 400  Prufungswerfahren (§ 44 PatG) - wenn ein @ 350,00 keine 1 @350,00

Antrag nach § 43 Pat3 nicht gesteltt worden ist

Summe: (4 Gebiihren) 800,00 EUR

Angemeldet als Administrator & oAk o0|@ 0

Figure 44: Gebuhren (fees) GUI: selected fees for one-time direct debit

Page 53 of 77




Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

Element list

Q) Fee selected

(2) Gebuhrencode 311 000 (fee code)

3) Beschreibung (description)

4) Félliger Betrag in EUR (amount payable)
(5) Fee selected

(6) Geblhrencode 311 200 (fee code)

(©) Beschreibung (description)

(8) Falliger Betrag in EUR (amount payable)
9) Fee selected

(10) Gebiihrencode 311 300 (fee code)

(11) Beschreibung (description)

(12) Falliger Betrag in EUR (amount payable)
(13) Fee selected

(14) Gebuhrencode 311 400 (fee code)

(15) Beschreibung (description)

(16) Falliger Betrag in EUR (amount payable)
(17) Summe (total amount)

(18) DPMA fileType (in de-request.xml) and <document-name> (in package-data.xml) for direct debit XML
file - note the different values

(19) DPMA system file name for direct debit XML file

(20) DPMA fileType (in de-request.xml) and <document-name> (in package-data.xml) for system
generated direct debit PDF file - note the different values

(21) DPMA system file name for Einmal-Einzugsermachtigung Form A 9507.1

Page 54 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

XML de-request.xml

158 & ade-office-specific-datas

1588 <miipcnr=A47 ) 3701 < miiponre

160 & <statemnt=

164 & <deaddapl=

170 = “mipymgr payopt="ddebit"=

171 @<:|:|eam0unt:>EiDD,DD::;‘lzleamDum:5

172 “pymmtypis

173 & =decard=

178 & <debnkacs

184 T </mipymgr=

185 = <de-electronic-files=

186 B =de-electronic-file docType="F2007e">

190 8 =de-electronic-file docType="F2792">

194 —@ide-electmnic-ﬂle docType="A2507">

195 . <applicant-file-names=

196 <de-file-name=directdebit. xml</de-file-name=
197 o fde-electronic-files

198 —@we-electronic-ﬂle docType="A2507 1"

199 . <applicant-file-namef=

200 <de-file-name=directdebit. pdf</de-file-names
201 - <fde-electronic-files

202 & =de-electronic-file docType="F1000" nurnber="1">

Figure 45: de-request.xml: fee amount and direct debit XML and PDF file

XML package-data.xml

22 = <otherdocuments>

23 <other-doc file="de-request. pdf* file-type="pdf">

27 =other-doc file="de-reguest. xml” file-type="uml">

31 #28 <ather-doc file="directdebit. pdf' file-type="pdf=

32 <docurment-name>DDEBITPDF </document-names
33 { wdtext/>

34 <fotherdocs

35 £8) <ather-doc file="directdebit. xml" file-type="xml"=

36 <document-name=DDEBITAML</document-narnes
37 i =dtexti>

38 =fother-doc=

39 <other-doc file="inventor. pdf" file-type="pdf">

Figure 46: package-data.xml: direct debit PDF and XML file

Page 55 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

XML directdebit.xml

1 <Puml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-3"?>
2 <IDOCTYPE BEENENG =Y =TEM "deddad507 w003 dtd">
3 =l <debitform date="11.12.2008" dedate="">
4 <intrefid>2007 _xML_2</intrefid=
5 <accountholders
26 <debnkac=
32 <deakzse
33 “deakz type="pa">
34 | <akzf>
3B R <fees amount="800,00"=
36 i <fee>
37 <feecode>311000<feecodes=
38 : =feeusage=Anmeldeverfahren (88167, 34 PatG) - bei elektranischer Anmeldung<feeusages=
& Wy <feeamount>50 00</feeamaunt =
0 i sffeer
M o =fess
42 =feecode>311200<feecode=
43 | =feeusage=Recherche (#1667, 43 PatG)<feeusage>
44 N =feeamount>250 00</feeamount>
45 r <Hee>
46 o | <feex
47 £k feecode=311300<feecodes
43 | <feeusage=Préf28d fungsverfahren (84167, 44 PatG) - wenn ein Antrag nach 8#167; 43 PatG bereits gestellt
worgen ist</ffesusages>
49 R <feearmnount>150 00</feeamaount>
80 F i <ffees
81 o i <fees
a2 <feecode=311400</feecode=
53 | =feeusage>Pré#252 fungsverfahren (A#167, 44 PatG) - wenn ein Antrag nach 82167, 43 PatG nicht gestellt worden
ist<iffeeusage>
54 «feeamount=350 00</feeamount>
85 | <ffeer
g6 [ <ffeess
a7 o =fdeakz=
58 m </deakzs=
59 - =/debitform:=

Figure 47: directdebit.xml: fee codes, fee amounts and fee descriptions

PDF de-request.pdf

D Inlgndische Prioritét {Datum, Aktenzeichen der Voranmeldung)
[] Auslandische Prioritat (Datum, Land, Aktenz. der Voranmeldung: vollsténdige Abschrift{en) der ausldndischen
Voranmeldung(en) beifiigen)

Gebishrenzahlung in Hahe von 800,00 EUR EE)

{1m

) Elnmngerm&ch ligung _ ) [0 Uberweisung (nach Erhalt der Emplangsbescheinigung)
elekir. Formular (A 3507a) ist beigeflgt.
Wird die Anmeidegeblfr nichf inmeraih 3 Monaten nach dem Tag des Eingangs der Anmeldung gezahil, so gif die g als i

Figure 48: Form DE2007E: Gebiihrenzahlung (fees)

Page 56 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

PDF directdebit.pdf

lehWir erméchtige(n) die Bundeskasse Weiden flr das Dautsche Patent- und Markenamt, folgends Betrdge fiir das/die oben und gff. im
Beiblatt genannie{n) Schutzrechi{e)Schutzrechizanmeldung{en) bzw. fur das Einspruchs-, Widerspruchs- oder Lischungsverfahren
gegen das/die oben und ggf. im Beiblatt Schutzrecht(e) entsprechend den nachfolgenden Angaben zu Lasten meines/unseres
Girakontos (In-landskendo) umgehend einzuziehen:

CMVENOUNQSEWE i = dnresgqenurn
Anmeldaverfahren (§ 34 PalG) - bei elekironischer
Anmeldung

311200 Recherche (§ 43 PalG)

311300 rifungsverfahren (§ 44 PalG) - wenn &in Antrag nach § 43
PatG bereits gestellt worden ist

311400 riifungsverfahren (& 44 PaiG) - wenn &in Anfrag nach § 43 350,00 @
PalG nichi gestelll worden ist
Gesamtbetrag: 800,00 @

311000

elektronisch signiert
11.12.2008 Unterschrift des KontoinhabersVerfligungsberachtigten
Ort, Datum (bitte in Druckbuchstaben wiederholen, falls nicht Kontoinhaber)

MNur vom Ref. 4.2.1. - Zahlungsverkehr -
auszufillen:

1. Geprift und Daten erasst

2. ZdA.

A 95071
1.04

Figure 49: Form A9507.1: fee codes, fee amounts and fee descriptions, electronic signature

Page 57 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

4.7.2 Zahlungsangaben (payment details) - Example 1: bank transfer

This example demonstrates the data for Uberweisung (bank transfer). There is no directdebit.xml file in this
case. The DPMA will send an invoice to the applicant after the application has been filed. The total amount of
fees to be paid is contained in the de-request.xml file.

GUI DE(2007E) Gebihren (fee payment), Zahlungsangaben (payment details) sub-tab

E=] Online-Einreichung beim EPA - DE200TE (Annex F) - 2007_XML_1 =] = [
Datei Bearbeiten Ansicht Hilfsmittel Fenster Hilfe

H> Q0D P @

DE2007E (Annex F) - Entwurf - 2007_XML_1 Zuletzt gespeichert am 11.12,2008

| Antrag ‘ MNarmen ‘ Prioritat ‘ Anhang ‘ Gebiihren | ‘

Gebilhrenangaben Zahlungzangaben |Kuntuinhaben’in |

Zahlungsart olﬂberweisung j

Uberweisung

¥ Betrag 450.00 EUR e

(" Betrag gemdlk Gebiihrenangabe 0.00 EUR

Zahlungsempfanger: Bundeskasse Weiden
BBk Manchen

e Kio.Mr.: 700010 54
BLZ: 700 000 00
BIC (SWIFT-Code): MARKDEF1700

IBAN: DES4 7000 0000 0070 0010 54

Angemeldet als Administrator @ oA 0@ 0

Figure 50: Gebuhren (fees) GUI: selected mode of payment, total amount of fees, information on remittee

Element list

(1) Zahlungsart (mode of payment)
2) Betrag (total amount of fees)

3) Zahlungsempfénger (remittee, data displayed in GUI only for information)

Page 58 of 77




Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

XML de-request.xml

83
g4
85
g3
95
95
a7
95
103
109
110
123
129

é =de-office-specific-dataz

=riipchr=A47) 3701 </miipcnrs
o «statemnt=
o <deaddapl=

= <mipymgr payupt="invnice">o

<deam0unt>450,DD<fdeam0um>o
| <pymmtypis

5o adecards

5 <debnkacs

F <lmipyrmgrs

& <de-electronic-files=

- =/de-office-zpecific-data=

- <frequests

Figure 51: de-request.xml: payment option, amount of fees

PDF de-request.pdf

(1qy

{11}
Anlagen

Gebiihrenzahlung in Héhe von 450,00 EUR

[0 Einzugsermachtigung o Uberweisung (nach Erhalt der Empfangsbescheinigung)
elekir. Formular (A 9507e) ist beigefigt.
Wird die Anmeldegebihr nicht innerhalb 3 Monaten nach dem Tag des Elngangs der Anmaldung gezahll, so gilt die als !
Anlagen (Dateien) O
) 4. 3 Zeichnung(en):
L [ o oo s
- " i || & Ziterte Nichtpatentliteratur:

X] 3. Patentspazifikation: SPECIFICATION. pdf
{Z.":“dlurzansafﬁm. Baschraibung,

12) Untarschriften
[0 7. seauenzprotokon nach § 11 Abs. 2 Parv: 0z "

) & Einzugsermachtigung (AS507a): 13) Funikiion dos Unierzeichners
(g, mil Zevehnung Fig, 2a) H 9, Sonstiges: "

Anzahl der Schutzanspriiche: 20

Figure 52: Form DE2007E: Gebihrenzahlung (fee payment options)

Page 59 of 77




Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

4.7.3 Zahlungsangaben (payment details) - Example 2: one-time direct debit

This example demonstrates the data for Einmal-Einzugserméachtigung (one-time direct debit).

GUI DE(2007E) Gebihren (fee payment), Zahlungsangaben (payment details) sub-tab

E=] Online-Einreichung beim EPA - DE200TE (Annex F) - 2007_XML_2 =] @ [
Datei Bearbeiten Ansicht Hilfsmittel Fenster Hilfe

Hb @ F @

DE2007E (Annex F) - Entwurf - 2007_XML_2 Zuletzt gespeichert am 11,12, 2008

| Antrag ‘ MNarmen ‘ Prioritat ‘ Anhang ‘ Gebiihren | ‘

Gebiihrenangaben Zahlungsangaben |Kuntninhaben‘in |

Zahlungsart olEinzugserméchtigung j

Einzugsermachtigung
Kontoinhaberfin:  Innovation GmbH 9

lchiwir ermdchtige(n) die Bundeskazse Weiden fir das Deutsche Patent- und Markenamt, die zu entrichtende Betrdge entsprechend den gemachten
Angaben zu Lasten meines/unseres Girokontos (Inlandskonto) durch Lastschrift umgehend einzuziehen.

Kontonummer: ‘. 123DBBU§ Bankleitzahl: mumurﬂ o
Bank: Spar-Bank i, b

{* Diese Einzugserkldrung izt einmalig giitig fir die in dieser Anmeldung angegebenen Gebihren

(" Diese Dauereinzugserméchtigung gitt bis auf Widerruf auch fir zukiinftig zu zahlende Gebdhren und Auslagen fiir das hier beantragte
Schutzrecht.

Angemeldet als Administrator ® oA 0@ 0

Figure 53: Gebuhren (fees) GUI: mode of payment and bank account data

Element list

Q) Zahlungsart (mode of payment)

) Diese Einzugsermachtigung ist einmalig gultig [...] (one-time direct debit)
3) Kontoinhaber/in (account holder, is displayed in GUI only)

4) Kontonummer (account number)

(5) Bankleitzahl (bank identification code)

(6) Bank (name of bank)

©) Gebuhrenzahlung in Héhe von (total amount of fees)

Page 60 of 77




Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

XML de-request.xml

164 % <deaddapl>

170 = <mipymgr payupt="ddehit">o
171 <dearmount=800,00</deamount=
172 <pymmtypi=

173 2= <decard=

178 = <debnkacs

179 <debnknarmd=

180 <debnkadr>

181 <debkactn/=

182 <debkgwifl>

183 r <fdebnkacs

184 ro=imipymgre

185 & <de-electronic-filess

247 r </de-office-specific-data=

245 - <fregquests

Figure 54: de-request.xml: payment options and fee amount

XML directdebit.xml

5 & <accountholders

2 o <debnkac= e

27 <debnknam=Spar-Bank <fdehnknam>o
28 <debnkadr=

29 <debkactn>12308909<fdehkactn>°
30 <debkswif=70070070</debk swif= e
3 </debnkac=

32 = <deakzse

33 & =deakz type="pa">

34 P aakzis

£ = afees amount="800,00"= o

3} @ | <feer

M@ zfees

46 = =feex

51 B =fae>

85 [ =ffees>

a7 o <fdeakz=

58 - </deakzs>

58 </dehitform|

Figure 55: directdebit.xml: bank account data, fees

PDF de-request.pdf

no - ) N
Gebiihrenzahlung in Héhe von 800,00 EUR
Einzugserméchtigun [0 Uberweisung (nach Erhalt der Emplangsbascheinigung)
elekir. Formular {& ng?e: ist baigeflgl.
Wird die Anmeidegabiir nichi lnmerfialh 3 Monaten nach dem Tag des Eingangs der Anmeldung gezahl, so gilf ale iy als

Figure 56: Form DE2007E: Gebihrenzahlung (payment options)

Page 61 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

PDF directdebit.pdf

EINMAL-Einzugsermachtigung
o lir ginmalige Gebilhrenzahlungen

DAUER-Einzugsermachligungen kdnnen mit dem speziellen Formular A 9507.2 erleill werden,
Zu Fragen des Einzugsvarfahrans beratan wir Sie gern untar der Sarvice-Nr. (089) 2195-2531

[ s per Pt

[ e Teletax

An das

80297 Miinchen

der Riickseite!

bitta nicht baides

Deutsche Patent- und Markenamt

Bitte beachten Sie auch die Hinweise auf

Kontoinhaber (Name, Vorname)
Herr Kleber, Thomas

[Strafie, Hausnummer, Postfach
Meulandstraie 125

Posileitzahl, Ort
185634 Garching b. Miinchen

Telefon / Telefax / E-Mail
[Tel: +459 BS 1277 8845
Faw: +49 89 1277 8822

kleber@innovation-gmbh.de

Kantonummer
12308909 o

Name der Bank o
Spar-Bank

Bankleitzahl e
70070070

Figure 57: Form A9507.1 Einmal-Einzugsermachtigung (one-time direct debit)

Page 62 of 77




Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

4.7.4 Kontoinhaber/in (account holder) - Example 3: general authorisation of
direct debit

This example demonstrates the data for the Kontoinhaber/in (account holder) when Dauer-
Einzugserméachtigung (general authorisation of direct debit) is selected as mode of payment. In this case, the
total amount of fees is 0,00 in the XML file and empty in the PDF form, respectively.

GUI DE(2007E) Gebuhren (fee payment), Kontoinhaber/in (account holder) sub-tab

E= Online-Einreichung beim EPA - DE2007E (Annex F) - 2007_XML_3 ] B[]
Datei Bearbeiten Ansicht Hilfsmittel Fenster Hilfe

H> @F 7 @

DE2007E (Annex F) - Entwurf - 2007_XML_3 Zuletzt gespeichert am 11.12,2008

| Antrag ‘ Namen ‘ Prioritat ‘ Anhang ‘ Gebiihren | ‘

Gebihrenangaben | Zahlungsangaben Kontoinhaber/in |

qﬂv x :F ;ﬁ Firma: e |Innuvatiun GmbH b

Kontoinhaber/in Abteilung: 9 |Erﬁndungen
Innovation GmbH

und [ oder
Name: | Namenszusatz: |

orname: | Anrede: -
Anmeldercode-Nr./Vertretercode-Nr.: 10098877234 o

Postfach: o Telefon: @ [+49 89 1277 880

Strafle, Nr.: o Neulandstrale 125 Fax: @ [+49 .89 1277 8822
E-Mail: @ |pust@innuvatiun—gmbh.de
Postleitzahl o 25634 \
) . F— |
Ort: o |Garch|ng bei Minchen
Land: o [oE  [Deutschiand |
Angemeldet als Administrator & oM 0D o0

Figure 58: Gebuhren (fees) GUI: Kontoinhaber/in (account holder)

Page 63 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

Element list
Q) Kontoinhaber/in (account holder)
(2) Firma (company)
3) Abteilung (department)
If Name (last name) and Vorname (first name) are filled, this data will appear in the PDF form A9507.2.
4 Anmeldercode-Nr./Vertretercode-Nr. (registration number)
(5) Postfach (post office box number)
(6) StralRe, Nr. (street and number)
(@) Postleitzahl (postal code)
(8) Ort (city)
9) Land (country)
(10) Telefon (phone)
(11) Fax (fax)
(12) E-Mail (email)
(13) mode of payment
(14) total amount of fees
The <deamount/> element in the de-request.xml file is empty.
The amount Attribute for the <fees> element in the directdebit.xml file takes the value 0,00.
(15) Dauereinzugserméachtigung (general authorisation of direct debit)

XML de-request.xml

g2
g3
g4
ls]
94
95
95
97
102
103
109
147
143

=de-office-specific-data=
amiipchr=A47) 3701 </miipenre
“statemnt=
=deaddapl=
=mipymgr payopt="ddebit"= @
! zdearnount/s
| <pymmtypis
| zdecards
| <debnkacs
=/mipgymgrs
=de-electronic-files>
=/de-office-specific-data=
<fraguests

Figure 59: de-request.xml: payment option, amount of fees is empty

Page 64 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

XML directdebit.xml

1 <?uml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-3"?>
2 =IDOCTYPE debi SYETEM "deddaB507 w003 dtd">
3 =debitform durdebit="dur" date="12.12.2008" dedate=""=
4 <intrefid=2007 _xML_3</intrefid=
5 <accounthaolders
B —  =<addresshook lang="de">
7 | znames<inanmes
a | <prefiye</prefix>
g ¢ =firgt-narme><ffirst-narmes
10 ¢ @suffiy=<isufiie
11 <arghame=lnnovation GmbH</orgnames=
12 ! zdepartment >Erfindungen<fdepartment
13 <registered-nurnber=10023377234 </registered-nurmber=
14 = i <address=
15 { zpoboxs</poboxs o
16 <street=Meulandstraf223, e 125</street>
17 =city=Garching bei M&#252;nchen=:fcity>°
18 =<postcode=85634</posteodes
19 i =country=DE=/country>
20 - i e/addresss
21 =phone=+43 89 1277 830</phone=
22 i «faw=+40 B9 1277 BE22</fax>
23 =email=post@innovation-gmbh. de</email=>
24 - <faddressbooks
25 r =/accountholders
26 o <debnkacs
32 = <deakzse
33 “deakz type="pa">
34 <akz/=
35 <fees amount="D,UD">®
36 = <fees
7 | <feecodes>
33 =feeusage=
) | <feeamaunt/>
40 r <ffeex
41 r =ffees>
42 - <ideakz=
43 m =/deakzse
44 - </debitform =
Figure 60: directdebit.xml: account holder data

PDF de-request.pdf

oy
Anlagen

{10y
Gebiihrenzahlung in Héhe von EUR @

[ Einzugsermichtigun
alektr. Formular (& 954??9} izt beigeflg!.

Wird die Ammaldegebii nichit innerhall 3 Monaten nach dem Tag des Eingangs der Anmaldung gezanil, so gilt die Anmedkdung als zirickganamman!

[0 Uberweisung jnach Erhalt der Emplangsbessheinigung)

Anlagen (Dateien) [ 4. 2 zsichmungion)

D 1. Veriretervollmachi:
H &, Apschrift der Voranmakiung:

2B P 2T02al:
E Ffinderoanannung (P 2752e) &, Zitierie Michipaienilitaratur

3. Palenispesilication; speciication
|'Sclmz::z,u-bche. B;Sm,mmg [17. sequenzpeciahon nach § 11 Abs. 2 Pasv

112) Ungrschrifan

Zeichiigen) A, Enzugsermichtigung | A9E0Te): drectdebil.oml 113) Funkiion des Unierzeichners

foof it Zeichrung Sy, 1) . Sons :
Anzahl der Schulzanspriicha: 4 L. Sonsiiges

Figure 61:

Form DE2007E: payment options, total amount of fees is not indicated

Page 65 of 77




Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

PDF directdebit.pdf

ifiir

@DAUEH-Einzu]gsermﬁchtigun
rzeil falli nd alla zuk{infti
(auch fir Anmeldegeblhran)

Ili rdenden Gebilhren

EINMAL-Einzugsermachtigungen kinnen mit dem speziellen Formular A 8507.1 erteilt werden.
Zu Fragen des Einzugsverfahrens beraten wir Sie gem unter der Service-Nr. (089) 2185-2531

Bitte beachten Sie auch die Hinweise auf

[ e per Pos Gl(onlulnhaher (Name, Vorname)
trafe, Hausnummer, Postfach
[ o it nicht baldes Neulandsirafie 125
per | elaiax

Postleitzahl, Ort
5634 Garching bei Minchen o

elefon / Telefax / E-Mail
An das @ &l: +49 B9 1277 880
Deutsche Patent- und Markenamt Fax: +49 89 1277 8822 P
ost@innovation-gmbh.de

" Kontonummer
80297 Miinchen 1002340056

Mame der Bank
Erfinderbank Minchen

- . Bankleitzahl
der Ruckseite! lsocaonoo
aben zum betroffenen Schutzrecht
alent
Aktenzeichen (Az) des
Gebrauchsmuster betroffenen Schutzrechts des Zahlungspflichtigen: ‘ |
{hber nur gn Az angeben, weiere Az. auf einem Baiblati)
Marke
Geschmacksmusier Name des Schutzrechisinhabers / Anmelders: ‘ |
Topographie
Internes Zeichen des Anmelders / Vertreters: 007 _XML_3
DO-Palent
FCT-Anmeldung

Schutzzertifikat

Dauereinzugserméchtigung

Ilch/Wir ermachtige({n) bis auf Widerruf die Bundeskasse Weiden, fur das Deutsche Patent- und Markenami die derzeit falligen und alle
zukiinftig zu zahlenden Gebihren und Auslagen fir das/die oben und gaf. im Beiblatt genannte(n) Schutzrecht{e) zu Lasten
meines/unsares Girokonles (Inlandskonto) jewells bel Filligkeit einzuziehen

Wichtiger Hinweis: Von der Dauereinzugsermachfigung sind auch kinflige Jahresgebihren {Patente), Aufrechierhaliungsgebihren
{Gebrauchsmuster, Geschmacksmusier) bzw. Verlangerungsgebohren (Marken) unfasst, Durch den Gebuhreneinzug am Falligkeitstag
verlangert sich die Daver des Schutzrechis automatisch und ohne weitere Rickirags

O  Anderungsmitteilung zu einer bestehenden Dauereinzugsermachtigung
0 Die Dauereinunzugserméachtigung vom wird mit Wirkung vom widerrufen.
O Anderung von Kentodaten fiir den Lastschrifteinzug mit Wirkung vom
(Bitte geben Sie die neuen Kontodaten cben rechits an.)
elakironisch signiert
12.12.2008 Unterschrift des KontoinhabersVerligungsberechtigten
Ort, Datum {bitte in Druckbuchstaben wisderholen, falls nicht Kontainhaber)
A 9507.2 MNur vom Ref. 4.2,1. - Zahlungsverkehr -
1.04 auszufullen:
1. Geprift und Daten erfasst
2. Zd.A.

Datum und Unterschrift des Bearbeiters

Figure 62: Form A9507.2 Dauereinzugsermachtigung with account holder data and electronic signature

Page 66 of 77




Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

5 Annex
51 Abbreviations

EPO = European Patent Office

DPMA = Deutsches Patent- und Markenamt (German Trade Mark and Patent Office)
GUI = Graphical User Interface

BO = Business Object

FOP = Formatting Objects Processor

PMS = Patent Management System

OLF = Electronic Online Filing

5.2 Annex F rules for documents and files

The European Patent Office can only accept electronic documents which are compliant with Annex F -
Standard for the filing and processing in electronic form of international applications.

A full version of Annex F in English can be found on the WIPO website (http://www.wipo.int) under
http://www.wipo.int/pct/en/texts/ and also for download in PDF format
(http://www.wipo.int/pct/en/texts/pdf/ai_anf.pdf).

Rules for Annex F-compliant PDF files

The PDF file format is suitable for all documents containing text or images. For example, you can store additional
descriptions and notes relating to your application in PDF format or scan original documents not available in
electronic form and convert them into PDF files. See section 3.1.2 of Annex F for full details.

¢ PDF files must be compatible with Adobe PDF version 1.4 or higher.
PDF files must not be encrypted.
PDF files must not contain any embedded OLE objects.

The text in PDF files must not be compressed.

* & o o

With the exception of the 11 standard Windows fonts, any fonts used in the PDF file must be embedded.

Rules for Annex F-compliant images

See section 3.1.3 of Annex F for the full details.
& TIFF (file type .tif)
e Only black and white images are allowed

e \When saving an image as TIFF the following settings should be selected: TIFF V6.0 with Group 4
compression, single strip, Intel encoded (i.e. for IBM PC format, NOT MaclIntosh).

* [mage resolution must be 300 or 400 dpi.

e The recommended maximum page size is 255 mm x 170 mm.
¢ JPEG (file type .jpg)

® |mage resolution must be 300 or 400 dpi.

® The recommended maximum page size is 255 mm x 170 mm.

Page 67 of 77


http://www.wipo.int/
http://www.wipo.int/pct/en/texts/pdf/ai_anf.pdf

Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

5.3 Document naming conventions

The file naming convention established by the PCT lists several rules for the naming of documents, referenced
files and other files. See section 4.3 of Annex F (http://www.wipo.int/pct/en/texts/pdf/ai_anf.pdf) for the full
details.

The basic rules are:

*

* & o o

*

Only the following characters may be used for file names:
¢ ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ

e abcdefghijklmnopgrstuvwxyz

* 0123456789

File names are case-sensitive.
The separator must be a period (.), followed by the file type.
Accepted file name extensions are: txt, xml, tif, jpg, pdf, app, zip (use lower-case characters).

File names must not exceed 128 positions altogether. The tables and examples in Annex F demonstrate how
to assemble the different elements of the file names. These elements are separated by dashes (-).

The different document and package types for initial ePCT filing must follow the codes in Table 6.

@ Please note that other receiving Offices may issue their own file naming rules.

Page 68 of 77


http://www.wipo.int/pct/en/texts/pdf/ai_anf.pdf

Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

5.4  de-request.xml - element list for Form DE(2007E)

All XML ELEMENTS for the de-request.xml file in procedure DE(2007E) are listed in the element table
below. The ATTRIBUTES column contains the possible attributes for each element. The MAXLENGTH column

indicates values for elements with data length restrictions.

Check the DTD file to see whether an attribute is mandatory or optional. The values allowed or required for the

attributes are listed in the attribute list (see "de-request.xml - attribute list for Form DE(2007E)" p. 73).

Please refer to de-request-v1-3.dtd for the detailed structure of the de-request.xml file.

ELEMENT ATTRIBUTES MAXLENGTH
address

addressbook lang

agent sequence, rep-type

agents group

applicant sequence, app-type, designation
applicant-file-name

applicants group

b

basic-signature

check-list total-page-count

city 109
cl-abstract page-count, ppf, ppl

cl-claims page-count, ppf, ppl, claims-number

cl-description page-count, ppf, ppl

cl-drawings page-count, fig-count

click-wrap

cl-other-document page-count

correspondence-address

country

county

court

date

date_produced

deaddapl

deakz code

deamount

deausset month

debkactn 14
debkswif 8

Page 69 of 77




Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

ELEMENT

ATTRIBUTES

MAXLENGTH

debnkac

debnkadr

debnknam

39

decard

decardnr

deceased-inventor

lang, sequence

de-electronic-files

docType, number

de-file-name

deissuer

delizenz

code

denachan

code

de-office-specific-data

office, office-dtd, file, id, lang, status

department

depruef

code

dexpdate

dezusatz

code

doc-number

doc-page

id, he, wi, type, alt, pp, ppf, ppl, file, color,
orientation

document-id

lang

dtext

electronic-signature

date, place-signed

email

enhanced-signature

fax

19

fax-image

file

fig-number

figure-to-publish

file-reference-id

first-name

39

iid

invention-title

id, lang

inventors

ueberrecht, group

kind

kind-of-protection

language-of-filing

Page 70 of 77




Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

ELEMENT

ATTRIBUTES

MAXLENGTH

last-name

39

mailcode

middle-name

miipcnr

mipymgr

payopt

name

name-type

national

nationality

new-designation-country

office-of-filing

orgname

499

parties

corent

phone

19

pkcs7

pobox

postcode

precautionary-designation-statement

prefix

priority-claims

pymmtyp

region

registered-number

request

lang, dtd-version, file, status, produced_by,
date_produced, ro

request-petition

residence

role

signatories

signatory

signatory-capacity

smallcaps

State

street

58

sub

sub2

suffix

sup

Page 71 of 77




Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

ELEMENT ATTRIBUTES MAXLENGTH

sup2

synonym

text

text-string

treg-number

u style

Page 72 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

5.5 de-request.xml - attribute list for Form DE(2007E)

The list relates to de-request-v1-3.dtd.

ATTRIBUTE VALUES applicable for ELEMENTS
alt CDATA #IMPLIED doc-page

app-type (applicant | applicant-inventor) #REQUIRED | applicant
claims-number CDATA #REQUIRED cl-claims

code (zus | teil | no) "no” dezusatz

code CDATA #IMPLIED deakz

code code (both | pruef | recherch | no) "no" depruef

code code (yes | no) "no" delizenz, denachan
color (color | bw) #IMPLIED doc-page

corent (app | agent | corsp) #REQUIRED parties

date CDATA #REQUIRED electronic-signature

date-produced

CDATA #IMPLIED

request

designation (all | all-except-us | us-only | as-indicated) applicant, inventor
#IMPLIED

docType CDATA #REQUIRED de-electronic-file

dtd-version CDATA #IMPLIED request

fig-count CDATA #IMPLIED cl-drawings

file CDATA #IMPLIED request, de-office-specific-data

file CDATA #REQUIRED doc-page, fax-image

group (yes | no) #REQUIRED agents, inventors, applicants

he NMTOKEN #REQUIRED doc-page

id ID #IMPLIED doc-page, de-office-specific-data,
invention-title

kind (national | regional | international) priority-claim

#REQUIRED

lang CDATA #IMPLIED request, de-office-specific-data,
cl-translation-of-application, document-
id, deceased-inventor, invention-title

lang CDATA #REQUIRED addressbook

month CDATA #REQUIRED deausset

name-type (legal | natural) #iMPLIED name

number CDATA #IMPLIED de-electronic-file

office CDATA #IMPLIED de-office-specific-data

office-dtd CDATA #IMPLIED de-office-specific-data

orientation (portrait | landscape) "portrait" doc-page

Page 73 of 77




Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

ATTRIBUTE VALUES applicable for ELEMENTS

page-count CDATA #IMPLIED cl-sequence-listing-table, cl-sequence-
listing, cl-drawings, cl-abstract, cl-claims,
cl-description, cl-other-document,
cl-request

payopt (ofac | ddebit | invoice | card) #REQUIRED | mipymgr

place-signed CDATA #IMPLIED electronic-signature

pp CDATA #IMPLIED doc-page

ppf CDATA #IMPLIED doc-page, cl-abstract, cl-claims,
cl-description

pp! CDATA #IMPLIED doc-page, cl-abstract, cl-claims,

cl-description

produced-by

(applicant | RO | ISA | IPEA | IB | DO | EO|
national-office | regional-office )
#REQUIRED

request

quantity

CDATA #REQUIRED

cl-biological-material, cl-translation-of-
application, cl-priority-document, cl-lack-
of-signature, cl-copy-general-power-of-
attorney, cl-general-power-of-attorney,
cl-separate-power-of-attorney,
cl-sequence-listing-table, cl-sequence-
listing

renunciation (yes | no) #REQUIRED inventor
rep-type (agent | attorney | common-representative ) |agent
#REQUIRED
ro CDATA #REQUIRED request
sequence CDATA #REQUIRED priority-claim, agent, inventor, applicant
status CDATA #IMPLIED request, de-office-specific-data,
deceased-inventor
style (single | double | dash | dots) "single" u
total-page-count CDATA #IMPLIED check-list
type (ipg | pdf | tif) #REQUIRED doc-page
ueberrecht CDATA #REQUIRED inventors
wi NMTOKEN #REQUIRED doc-page

Page 74 of 77




Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

5.6 directdebit.xml - element and attribute list for Form A9507

The two lists below show the elements and attributes used for the directdebit.xml file as defined by
dedda9507_v003.dtd.

ELEMENT ATTRIBUTES MAXLENGTH

accountholder

address

addressbook lang

akz

basic-signature

city 109

country

deakz type

deakzs

debitform durdebit, debitchange, dedate, date

debkactn 14
debkswif 8

debnkac
debnkadr
debnknam 39

department

dtext

ead

electronic-signature date, place-signed

email

fax 19

fee

feeamount

feecode

fees

feeusage

first-name 39

intrefid

name name-type

orghame 499

phone 19

pobox

postcode 9

Page 75 of 77



Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

ELEMENT ATTRIBUTES MAXLENGTH

prefix

registered-number

signatories

signatory

signatory-capacity

state

street 58

suffix

text-string

ATTRIBUTE VALUES applicable for ELEMENTS
date CDATA #IMPLIED debitform, electronic-signature
debitchange (yes|no) "no" debitform

dedate CDATA #IMPLIED debitform

durdebit (dur|rev) #IMPLIED debitform

lang CDATA #IMPLIED addressbook

name-type (legal | natural) #IMPLIED name

place-signed CDATA #IMPLIED electronic-signature

type (palgbm|tm|gsm|tg|ddpalpct|schutz) deakz

#IMPLIED

Page 76 of 77




Online Filing 4.00 - XML content data for Form DE2007E (Annex F)

6 Index

A

abstract « 38, 42

account number ¢ 63

address for correspondence
21,30

amount to pay ¢ 53

Annex F « 6, 67

APP « 68

applicant « 21, 25, 30

application number « 34

attachments « 12, 37

attribute « 73

authorisation « 25, 52

B

bank transfer « 52, 58
Business Object ¢ 5, 6

C

claims « 38, 42
client« 5

D

database ¢ 5, 6
de-request.xml « 10, 12
description « 38, 42

direct debit » 10, 52, 60, 63
directdebit.xml 10, 52
document code ¢ 14
DPMA -7, 11

drawings ¢ 42

DTD » 4, 10, 69

E

element « 69
employee « 30
EP application number « 34

F

fee code « 53

File Manager « 9

file type « 14

Formatting Object Processor ¢
6

G
GUI+5,6

identity of inventor « 21
invention » 16, 19
inventor « 21, 25, 30
IPC 16

Page 77 of 77

J V
JPG, JPEG « 42, 67 validation « 4, 9
L X
legal person « 30 Xalan * 6
Xerces * 6
M XFO+4,6
) XML 4,7,48
mapping « 6, 7 XSL-FO « 6
XSLT 4,6
N

national priority * 34
natural person ¢ 21

@)
original file name « 38, 42, 48

P

package ¢ 6, 8, 11
package-data.xml « 11, 14, 37
page numbers ¢ 38, 42

patent management system « 4
PCT « 67

PDF « 6, 67

pkgheader.xml « 11

power of attorney « 25
previously filed application « 19
priority ¢ 34, 42

priority document « 37, 42

R

receipt of transmission « 6
receiving office ¢ 5, 6
referenced files » 12
registration number ¢ 21, 25, 30
renunciation of title « 21
representative ¢ 25

request « 16

S

sending+5, 6,9
sequence listing « 37
servere+5, 6

signature « 6, 63
specification « 38, 42, 48
style sheet « 6

system file name « 38

T

thin client 5, 6

TIF, TIFF « 42, 67

title of invention « 16, 19
TXT « 68

U

user reference ¢ 16



	Introduction
	Functionalities in Online Filing - Overview
	System architecture and communication
	Workflow in Online Filing
	Data flow and XML transformation

	XML data exchange with patent management systems
	How to use this document for DE(2007E)
	Converting PMS data into XML for DE(2007E)
	Importing XML into Online Filing

	Form DE(2007E) - Antrag auf Erteilung eines Patents (Request for patent)
	Structure of XML files for DE(2007E)
	General information on the DE(2007E) package - pkgheader.xml
	References from XML files to other DE(2007E) files

	Document codes and file types for DE(2007E)
	DE(2007E) Antrag (request)
	Antrag (request) - Example 1: request
	Antrag (request) - Example 3: reference to previous application

	DE(2007E) Namen (names)
	Namen (names) - Example 1: applicant (natural) is also inventor with address for correspondence
	Namen (names) - Example 2: multiple applicants, multiple representatives, multiple inventors
	Namen (names) - Example 3: applicant (legal), extra address for correspondence, inventor

	DE(2007E) Priorität (priority)
	DE(2007E) Anhang (documents)
	Anhang (documents) - Example 1: specification in one PDF file
	Anhang (documents) - Example 2: specification in multiple PDF files plus other documents
	Anhang (documents) - Example 3: specification in XML file

	DE(2007E) Gebühren (fee payment)
	Gebührenangaben (fee selection)
	Zahlungsangaben (payment details) - Example 1: bank transfer
	Zahlungsangaben (payment details) - Example 2: one-time direct debit
	Kontoinhaber/in (account holder) - Example 3: general authorisation of direct debit


	Annex
	Abbreviations
	Annex F rules for documents and files
	Document naming conventions
	de-request.xml - element list for Form DE(2007E)
	de-request.xml - attribute list for Form DE(2007E)
	directdebit.xml - element and attribute list for Form A9507

	Index

